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GAME PREVIEW
By Andy Sneddon
CMU Athletic Communications

	 Four games remaining, and the 
road doesn't get any easier.
	 The Central Michigan football 
team looks to break a three-game 
losing streak on Tuesday (7:30 p.m.) 
when it entertains Bowling Green 
in a Mid-American Conference 
game at Kelly/Shorts Stadium.
	 The Chippewas are 3-5, 1-3 MAC 
and scratching and clawing for a 
win to keep alive their bowl-eligi-
bility hopes. They will need to win 
three of their final four games to 
reach six victories, the required 
number to receive a bowl bid, and 
they will have to do it against some 
of the MAC's heavyweights.
	 Bowling Green is tied for second 
in the MAC; next week's opponent, 
Toledo, is tied for fifth and finished 
second in the preseason coaches 
poll; Western Michigan, which 
comes to Mount Pleasant on Nov. 
19, is 4-0 in MAC play and alone in 
first place.
 	 The Chippewas are coming off 
a 46-7 loss to Miami (Ohio) and, 
at this point, are trying to gain 
some traction and salvage what is 
salvageable.
	 "Really, it's about direction and 
what direction we want to go," 
CMU coach Jim McElwain said. 
"The important thing is you can't 
worry about the results. You have 
to continue to be thorough in the 
process to get those results."
	 The Chippewas struggled to 
move the ball against Miami, 
finishing with season lows in total 
yards, rushing yards and passing 
yards. The defense held the fort 
for a while, limiting the RedHawks 
to field goals and keeping the 
Chippewas in the game at 19-7 at 
halftime.
	 Eventually, though, the dam 

Senior placekicker Tristan Mattson converted two 50-plus-yard field goals against Eastern Michigan on Oct. 19, 
including a 56-yard attempt that stands as the longest made field goal by an opposing kicker at Rynearson Stadium. 
Mattson leads CMU in scoring with 53 points and has converted 20-21 extra-point attempts. 

burst and the RedHawks turned 
the game into a blowout.
	 "We made them kick field goals 

and that's our job as a defense, 
don't let them cross that goal line," 
CMU defensive back and captain 
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Donte Kent said. "There's a lot that 
you can take from that.
	 "You just have to try to keep 
the guys together, stay positive. 
Every time we step on that field it's 
another opportunity to showcase 
what we can do and get a little bit 
better each day in practice. I just 
try to instill that in all the other 
guys to have that same mentality 
and keep growing."
	 Bowling Green, which tied for 
third in the preseason poll, is 4-4 
but may be as good a .500 team as 
there is in the nation. The Falcons 
have won two consecutive games, 
the second of which was a 41-26 
win at rival Toledo. Two of their 
losses came to top-10 teams Penn 
State and Texas A&M, and both of 
those losses came by one touch-
down apiece.
	 No matter the angle, no matter 
the spin, the Chippewas must be 
able to move the ball, something 
that has proven difficult since the 
fourth quarter of a 38-34 loss two 
weeks ago at Eastern Michigan, 
when backup quarterback Bert 
Emanuel Jr. was injured.
	 "It's really up to the seniors and 
the leaders on the team to keep 
the spirits up and keep pushing 
everybody," senior offensive tackle 
Brayden Swartout said. "The four 
teams that we still have to play are 
some of the best teams that we'll 
see all year. It's the preparation and 
we have to do more.
	 "We're not playing to the stan-
dard right now and it comes down 
to the O line. It all starts with the O 
line and we need to do more, we 
need to protect better, we need to 
carry this team." 

FAR LEFT: Senior running back Marion Lukes 
leads CMU in rushing with 465 yards. He has two 
100-yard rushing games on the season and four 
touchdowns.

LEFT: Senior defensive back Donte Kent has tallied 
a team-high six pass breakups to go along with 35 
tackles for the 2024 season. 

BOTTOM: Junior defensive end Michael Heldman 
became CMU's all-time career leader in quarterback 
hurries with 2 hurries at Eastern Michigan on Oct. 
19. 		
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CENTRAL MICHIGAN GAME NOTES
By Greg Hotchkiss
CMU Athletic Communications

 Today's Top Storylines
Central Michigan and BGSU meet for a 
pivotal #MACtion game on Tuesday.
CMU has been successful at home as the 
Chippewas have won seven of their last 
nine home games and are 3-1 at home 
this year. It is 21-9 under Head Coach Mac 
at Kelly/Shorts Stadium.
CMU enters the game on a three-game 
losing streak after dropping three straight 
MAC games.
CMU and BGSU meet for the 44th time.
McElwain is in search of his third bowl 
appearance and third winning season at 
Central Michigan in the last five full years 
(2019 New Mexico Bowl and 2021 Sun 
Bowl).

About The Chippewas
	 Central Michigan (3-5, 1-3 MAC) begins 
its #MACtion weeknight schedule when it 
hosts Bowling Green (4-4, 3-1 MAC) in the 
fifth and pivotal league contest for both 
teams on Tuesday evening. Kickoff is at 
7:30 p.m. ET at Kelly/Shorts Stadium for an 
ESPN2 nationally televised game.
	 Four games remain for Central Mich-
igan. The Chippewas must go 3-1 to 
become bowl eligible: vs. Bowling Green 
(Nov. 5), at Toledo (Nov. 12), vs. Western 
Michigan (Nov. 19), at Northern Illinois 
(Nov. 30).
	 Central Michigan enters Tuesday’s con-
test vs. Bowling Green on a three-game 
losing streak after dropping three straight 
MAC contests including a 27-25 home 
loss to Ohio, a 38-34 road loss at Eastern 
Michigan and a 46-7 loss at Miami (OH). 
The Ohio and Eastern Michigan games 
were decided in the last minute.
	 Returning to the friendly confines of 
Kelly/Shorts Stadium couldn’t come at a 
better time as the Chippewas are 3-1 in 
home games this season and have won 
seven of their last nine home games. In 
addition, Head Coach Jim McElwain is 
21-9 in home games since he became 
head coach at CMU in 2019.
	 Prior to the Miami (OH) game, the 
Chippewas played four consecutive close-
games, defeating both Ball State (37-34) 
and San Diego State (22-21) in the closing 
seconds and dropping contests to Ohio 
(27-25) and at Eastern Michigan (38-34). 
All four contests were decided by four 
points or less and were decided in the 
final minute.

Sophomore tight end Gavin Harris scored his first career rushing touchdown, second overall, against Eastern Michigan 
on Oct. 19.  He has 10 catches for 148 yards and one touchdown on the 2024 season. 

Bowling Green            	 Category            	 Central Michigan
217 (27.3) 	 Offensive Points/Avg. 	 216 (27.0)
165 (67/86/12) 	 First Downs (R/Pass/P) 	 156 (73/64/19)
1390 (146.5) 	 Rushing Yards (Avg.) 	 1657 (184.4)
1843 (230.4) 	 Passing Yards (Avg.) 	 1516 (189.5)
3015 (376.9) 	 Total Offense Yards (Avg.) 	 2991 (373.9)
37-332 (41.5)	  Penalties/Yards (Avg.) 	 58-497 (62.1)
31:47	 Time of Possession/Avg. 	 29:11
176 (22.0)	 Defensive Points/Avg. 	 258 (32.3)
1536 (169.1)	 Rushing Yards Allowed/Avg. 	 1484 (185.5) 	
1452 (181.5) 	 Passing Yards Allowed/Avg. 	 1676 (209.5)
2805 (350.6)	 Total Off. Yards Allowed/Avg. 	 3160 (395.0) 	
7/7	 Turnover Margin (Gain/Loss) 	 5/13
5.9/5.5	  Yards Per Play (Off/Def.) 	 5.9/6.0
39%/32% 	 3rd Down Conv. % (Off./Def.) 	 33%/35%
57%/69%	 4th Down Conv. % (Off./Def.) 	 58%/75%
58%/38% 	 Red Zone TD % (Off./Def.) 	 63%/59%

Bowling green-CMU STATISTICAL comparison
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Mt. Pleasant Area Convention & Visitors Bureau

meetmtp.com   |   800-77dsf2-4433   |   #meetmtp

See upcoming events, plan out custom itineraries and take your plans See upcoming events, plan out custom itineraries and take your plans 
on the go with the on the go with the Meet Mt. Pleasant AppMeet Mt. Pleasant App! Scan to download. ! Scan to download. 

Meetmtp.com  |  #Meetmtp

Home to 100+ restaurants, year-round CMU events, 
historic downtown, Soaring Eagle Casino, 30+ parks 

and preserves, championship golf, and so much more! 
Discover it all by visiting Meetmtp.com.

Home to 100+ restaurants, year-round CMU events, 
historic downtown, Soaring Eagle Casino, 30+ parks 

and preserves, championship golf, and so much more! 
Discover it all by visiting Meetmtp.com.

Mt. Pleasant Area Convention & Visitors Bureau

Full Page FB Yearbook Ad.indd   1Full Page FB Yearbook Ad.indd   1 8/8/2024   2:39:38 PM8/8/2024   2:39:38 PM
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CENTRAL MICHIGAN GAME NOTES
      CMU is coming off a 46-7 loss at Miami 
(OH), where the Chippewas accumulated 
season-lows for points (7), total offensive 
yards (168), rushing yards (106), passing 
yards (62) and first downs (12). The last 
time CMU amassed less than 200 yards 
of total offense and threw for fewer than 
62 yards was at Wisconsin on Sept. 7, 
2019 (58 yards of total offense, 43 yards 
passing). The last time CMU scored seven 
or fewer points was at Michigan State on 
Sept. 1, 2023.
      CMU’s only bright spot was a 15-play, 
75-yard drive spanning 8:03 where the 
Chippewas took a 7-3 lead on a 2-yard 
run by Myles Bailey. Miami (OH) then 
scored 43 unanswered points to win the 
game. The Redhawks finished the game 
with 518 total yards, 277 rushing yards, 
241 passing yards and 19 first downs. 
They scored on 10 of 11 possessions.
      Prior to the season, Central Michigan 
returned 17 players who started a 
significant number of games in 2023, 
including eight players on offense and 
nine on defense. Several transfers were 

added in who play significant roles in 
2024, several players return from injury, 
and a variety of players have improved 
over the offseason and are ready to 
contribute. The Chippewas are a year 
older across the board with a majority of 
their talent returning.
      Last year, CMU narrowly missed 
advancing to a bowl game as it entered 
its season finale against No. 23 Toledo 
needing one more win to become bowl 
eligible. CMU dropped a 32-17 decision.

A Win Over Bowling Green Would….
Improve CMU’s record to 2-3 in MAC play.
Give CMU a 4-5 overall record start and 
put CMU in a position to win two out 
of its last three games to become bowl 
eligible.
Give Central Michigan a 4-1 record at 
home.
Snap a three-game losing streak to 
Bowling Green in games played in Mount 
Pleasant. The last time Central Michigan 
defeated BGSU at home was on Oct. 19, 

2006, a 31-14 Chippewa win. Ironically, 
Bowling Green has won five of the last six 
matchups with CMU in Mount Pleasant.

Home Sweet Home
	 Under Head Coach Jim McElwain, Cen-
tral Michigan has enjoyed a tremendous 
home field advantage. The Chippewas are 
a combined 21-9 under Coach Mac with a 
.700 win percentage within the confines 
of Kelly/Shorts Stadium since 2019.
	 CMU will enter its next home game vs. 
Bowling Green (Nov. 5) after having won 
three of its last four and seven of its last 
nine home contests.
	 The last time CMU completed a season 
with an undefeated home record was 
during McElwain’s first year in 2019, 
when the Chippewas went a perfect 6-0. 
The last several seasons, CMU went 1-2 
in 2020, 5-1 in 2021, 2-4 in 2022, 4-1 in 
2023, and now 3-1in 2024 at Kelly/Shorts 
Stadium.

Junior wide receiver Chris Parker has one catch in each of this season's eight games, totaling 21 receptions, 283 yards and three touchdowns. 
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Working Together
for Our Future
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P R O U D L Y  S U P P O R T I N G  C M U  A T H L E T I C S

ENJOY RESPONSIBLY 21+
©2024 ANHEUSER-BUSCH, BUD LIGHT© BEER, ST. LOUIS, MO FCB
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ABOUT BOWLING GREEN

receiving yards, and touchdown 
receptions. He has caught 66 
passes for 947 yards and six 
touchdowns and averages 
118.4 yards receiving per game. 
Malcolm Johnson, Jr. has caught 
30 passes for 335 yards and 
two touchdowns, and Jamal 
Johnson has 23 catches for 192 
yards and a touchdown.
    On defense, the Falcons are 
led by Joseph Sipp, Jr., who 
has 53 tackles (30 solo) and 4.0 
sacks. Brock Horne has made 51 
tackles (20 solo) with 3.0 tackles 
for loss and 0.5 sacks, CJ Brown 
is next with 47 tackles and 2.5 
tackles for loss and Chalres 
Rosser has 41 tackles and 5.0 
tackles for loss.

Above: Head Coach Scot Loeffler
Clockwise from top: Terion Stewart, Malcolm 
Johnson Jr, RJ Garcia II

    On a two-game win streak, 
Bowling Green enters its 
matchup against Central 
Michigan with a 3-1 MAC record 
and 4-4 overall record.
    The Falcons have won three 
of their last four games and are 
coming off a 41-26 win at Toledo 
as they scored touchdowns 
on three of their first four 
possessions and outrushed 
Toledo 215-102. The previous 
week, BG downed Kent State 
27-6 at home. 
Bowling 
Green played 
a challenging 
non-
conference 
schedule 
as they 
traveled to 
back-to-back 
nationally ranked teams in Penn 
State (34-27 loss) and Texas 
A&M (26-20 loss).
    Bowling Green is led by 
quarterback Connor Bazelak, 
who has thrown for 1815 yards 
and 10 touchdowns while 
completing 159 of 231 passes. 
        Terion Stewart leads the 
rushing attack with 557 yards 
and five touchdowns on 106 
carries for a 92.8 yards per game 
average. Jason Patterson has 
rushed for 256 yards and three 
touchdowns on 66 carries and 
Jamal Johnson has 112 yards 
and a touchdown on 16 carries.
    Tight end Harold Fannin, Jr. 
leads the Falcons in receptions, 
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 BOWLING GREEN
(4-4, 3-1 MAC)

at 
CENTRAL MICHIGAN

(3-5, 1-3 MAC)

	 20	 JUSTIN PEGUES (5-9, 175, Jr.)
	 1	 MALCOLM JOHNSON JR. (6-1, 195, Sr.)

	 20	 JUSTIN PEGUES (5-9, 175, Jr.)
	 16	 RAHKEEM SMITH (5-9, 175, Jr.)

	 85	 TRAVIS KENNER (5-10, 180, R-Fr.)

	 47	 GEORGE CARLSON (6-1, 225, Jr.)
	 41	 QUILLAN JIMENEZ (6-2, 230, R-Fr.)

	 42	 TRISTAN MATTSON (6-2, 180, R-Sr.)
	 41	 CADE GRAHAM (5-8, 165, R-Jr.)
	
	 42	 TRISTAN MATTSON (6-2, 180, R-Sr.)
	 41	 CADE GRAHAM (5-8, 165, R-Jr.)

	 36	 DAVID CHAPEAU (6-2, 235, Sr.)
	 32	 RYAN PELUSO (5-9, 170, R-Jr.)

	 60	 DONTREZ BROWN (6-3, 300, Sr.)
	 38	 DIERRE KELLY (6-2, 275, Sr.)
	 90	 DAVONTE MILES (6-5, 275, So.)
	 5	 ANTHONY HAWKINS (6-2, 295, Sr.)
	 55	 EVAN BRANCH-HAYNES (6-2, 300, Jr.)
	
	 99	 ALI SAAD (6-3, 280, Sr.)
	 33	 JORDAN PORTER (6-4, 270, Sr.)
	 16	 CHACE DAVIS (6-4, 275, Sr.)
	
	 11	 DEMETRIUS HARDAMON (6-4, 245, Sr.)
	 23	 MYLES BRADLEY (6-0, 235, So.)
	 3	 JOSEPH SIPP JR. (6-0, 225, Jr.)
	 8	 TRENT SIMMS (6-0, 225, Sr.)

	 2	 BROCK HORNE (6-1, 235, Sr.)
	 10	 DONNY STEPHENS (6-0, 230, Jr.)
	 13	 CHARLES ROSSER (6-3, 230, Sr.)
	 15	 AVI MCGARY (6-2, 195, Sr.)

	 4	 EDWARD RHAMBO (6-2, 190, So.) OR
	 7	 JACOREY BENJAMIN (5-11, 185, Sr.)
	 21	 TODD BUMPHIS (6-0, 200, Sr.)
	
	 6	 CJ BROWN (5-11, 195, Sr.)
	 32	 PATRICK DAY (5-11, 195, Sr.)
	 9	 DARIUS LORFILS (6-2, 190, Jr.)
	 12	 TRACY REVELS (6-1, 185, R-Fr.)

	 1	 JORDAN OLADOKUN (6-0, 190, Sr.)
	 0	 DARIUS MCCLENDON (6-2, 190, Sr.)
	 0	 DARIUS MCCLENDON (6-2, 190, Sr.)
	 15	 AVI MCGARY (6-2, 195, Sr.)

	 14	 JACKSON KLEATHER (5-10, 175, So.) OR
	 46	 ZACH LONG (6-3, 190, Jr.)

	 46	 ZACH LONG (6-3, 190, Jr.)
	 40	 ETHAN WARNER (5-9, 180, So.)

	 19	 JOHN HENDERSON (6-1, 180, Jr.)
	 14	 JACKSON KLEATHER (5-10, 175, So.)

	 47	 GEORGE CARLSON (6-1, 225, Jr.)
	 41	 QUILLAN JIMENEZ (6-2, 230, R-Fr.)

	 9	 MARION LUKES (5-9, 210, Sr.)
	 0	 NAHREE BIGGINS (6-1, 210, R-Jr.)

	 4	 DONTE KENT (5-11, 195, Sr.)
\	 18	 JORDYN WILLIAMS (6-1, 180, R-Jr.) OR
	 80	 SOLOMON DAVIS (6-1, 180, Sr.)

	 36	 DAVID CHAPEAU (6-2, 235, Sr.)
	
	 30	 BEN PRATT (6-0, 225, R-Jr.)
	 42	 GRAYSON CURTIS (6-1, 230, R-So.)

	 44	 KADE KOSTUS (6-2, 260, R-So.)
	 95	 JADEN DAVIS (6-4, 245, Sr.)

	 91	 JONAH PACE (6-5, 285, R-Jr.)
	 86	 JAYSHAWN COFFMAN (6-5, 285, R-Jr.)

	 94	 JASON WILLIAMS (6-2, 290, Jr.)
	 99	 PIUS ODJUGO (6-3, 295, Jr.)

	 97	 MICHAEL HELDMAN (6-4, 260, R-Jr.)
	 49	 KESHAWN HAYDEN (6-0, 250, R-Fr.)

	 14	 FERNANDO SANCHEZ III (6-3, 250, R-Jr.)
	 20	 KE’SHON PARKER (6-1, 230, Sr.)

	 40	 LAWAI’A BROWN (6-0, 230, R-Jr.) OR
	 12	 JORDAN KWIATKOWSKI (6-1, 235, Jr.)

	 6	 JUSTIN WHITESIDE (6-0, 220, Sr.)		
	 11	 DAKOTA COCHRAN (6-2, 240, R-Jr.)

	 4	 DONTE KENT (5-11, 195, Sr.)
	 8	 AAKEEM SNELL (6-3, 190, Sr.)

	 15	 CALEB SPANN (6-0, 205, R-Jr.)
	 5	 DA’RAUN MCKINNEY (5-10, 200, Sr.)

	 2	 ELIJAH RIKARD (6-1, 190, R-Jr.)
	 3	 BRENDEN DEASFERNANDES (6-0, 195, Sr.)

	 19	 JAION JACKSON (5-10, 160, Fr.)
	 16	 JAREE TURNER-KINSLER (6-2, 180, Sr.)
	

COACHING
STAFF

	

bowling green DEPTH CHART central michigan DEPTH CHART COACHING
STAFF

CENTRAL MICHIGAN STATISTICAL LEADERS

RUSHING	 Att.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LP	 A/G
M. Lukes	 94	 465	 4.9	 4	 66	 66.4
B.J. Harris	 56	 320	 5.7	 2	 71	 40.0
M. Bailey	 29	 182	 6.3	 3	 35	 26.0
T. Jefferson	 38	 168	 4.4	 0	 32	 28.0

PASSING	 C	 A	 Yds	 TD	 Int	 A/G
J. Labas	 94	 160	 1114	 7	 7	185.7
T. Jefferson	 26	 51	 280	 0	 1	 46.7

RECEIVING	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LP	 A/G
E. Boyd	 21	 302	 14.4	 2	 47	 37.8
C. Parker	 21	 283	 13.5	 3	 44	 35.4
S. Davis	 13	 248	 19.1	 2	 72	 31.0
J. Prewitt	 13	 105	 8.1	 0	 21	 13.1
M. Lukes	 12	 123	 10.3	 1	 43	 17.8

today’s matchup

	 13	 CHRIS PARKER (6-3, 195, R-Jr.)
	 82	 TOMMY McINTOSH (6-5, 210, So.)
	
	 17	 JESSE PREWITT III (6-0, 185, Sr.)
	 80	 SOLOMON DAVIS (6-1, 180, Sr.)

	 68	 BRAYDEN SWARTOUT (6-7, 305, Sr.)
	 76	 MARTIN KOIVISTO (6-7, 305, R-So.)
	 71	 LUIS MARTINEZ (6-5, 300, Jr.)
	 59	 BRADY PLOUCHA (6-5, 305, R-So.)
	 66	 MATTHEW NEHF (6-3, 295, R-Fr.)
	 69	 JACOB BOOTH (6-5, 295, R-Fr.)
	 63	 DOMINIC SERAPIGLIA (6-1, 295, Sr.)
	 55	 RYAN BLUM (6-1, 295, R-Fr.)
	
	 78	 MARTIN KOIVISTO (6-7, 305, R-So.)
	 73	 DASAN SMITH (6-6, 290, Fr.)
	 75	 DAVIS HEINZEN (6-5, 310, R-Jr.)
	 78	 VASHON BAILEY (6-7, 300, Sr.)
	 70	 JEMEIL JACKSON (6-4, 285, Sr.)
	
	 88	 DECORION TEMPLE (6-5, 245, R-So.)
	 29	 GAVIN HARRIS (6-3, 245, So.)
	 48	 NATHAN VANTIMMEREN (6-4, 225, R-Fr.)
	 89	 RORY CALLAHAN (6-4, 245, R-Fr.)
	 5	 TYLER JEFFERSON (6-0, 235, R-Fr.)
	 3	 BERT EMANUEL, JR. (6-3, 235, R-So.)
	 15	 JADYN GLASSER (6-2, 230, Fr.)
	 12	 LOGAN BORODYCHUK (6-5, 215, Fr.)
	 26	 MYLES BAILEY (5-10, 230, Sr.) OR
	 9	 MARION LUKES (5-9, 210, Sr.)
	 28	 B.J. HARRIS (5-9, 210, Sr.)
	 0	 NAHREE BIGGINS (6-1, 210, R-Jr.)
	
	 80	 SOLOMON DAVIS (6-1, 180, Sr.)
	 18	 JORDYN WILLIAMS (6-1, 180, R-Jr.)

OFFENSE

WR

WR

RT

RG

C

LG
LT

TE

QB

RB

WR

DEFENSE

DE

DT

DT

DE

LB

LB

LB

CB

SS

FS

CB

KICKERS/PUNTERS

PK

KO

P

RETURNERS/SPECIALISTS

KR

PR

H

LS

JIM McELWAIN (Field)
Head Coach

6th year at CMU/12th year overall

ROBB AKEY (Field)
Defensive Coordinator

MICHAEL ZORDICH (Field)
Assistant Head Coach/

Defensive Backs

CORNELL JACKSON (Field)
Running Backs

KEITH MURPHY (Field)
Special Teams Coordinator/Safeties

 TAVITA THOMPSON (Field)
Run Game Coordinator/

Offensive Line

RYAN MCNAMARA (Booth)
Linebackers

JESSE WILLIAMS (Field)
Defensive Line

BRANDON TORREY (Field)
Tight Ends/Tackles

B.T. SHERMAN  (Booth)
Wide Receivers

schedule &
results

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Results
A29	 CENTRAL CONN.	 W, 66-10
S7	 at FIU	 L, 52-16
S14	 at Illinois	 L, 30-9
S21	 *BALL STATE	 W, 37-34
S28	 SAN DIEGO ST.	 W, 22-21
O12	 *OHIO	 L, 27-25
O19	 at *Eastern Michigan	 L, 38-34
O26	 at *Miami (OH)	 L, 46-7
N5	 *BOWLING GREEN	7:30 p.m.
N12	 at *Toledo	 7 p.m.
N19	 *WESTERN MICH.	 7/7:30/8
N30	 at *Northern Illinois	 TBA

Tuesday, November 5, 2024 • 7:30 p.m. ET • Mount Pleasant, Mich.
Kramer/Deromedi Field at Kelly/Shorts Stadium • 44th meeting (BGSU leads 24-19).

TV: ESPN2 (Clay Matvick, Steve Addazio); CMU Radio: Adam Jaksa, Brock Gutierrez.

TODAY’S OFFICIALS
Referee: Rich Edwards; Umpire: John Hanneke Jr.; Head Line Judge: Kevin Moss;
Line Judge: AJ Haduch; Field Judge: Brad Brunet; Side Judge: Rick Fahnestock;

Back Judge: Chris Curry; Center Judge: Kendall Gant; Replay Official: Scott Bova; 
Communicator: Joe Caruso.

DEFENSIVE	 U-A	 TT	 TFL	 S	 Int	 BrU
J. Kwiatkowski	 33-30	 63	 10.5	 0	 1	 1
C. Spann	 30-13	 43	 3.0	 1.5	 0	 4
E. Rikard	 21-19	 40	 2.0	 1.0	 0	 4
D. Cochran	 19-18	 37	 7.0	 3.5	 0	 0
J. Whiteside	 20-17	 37	 4.0	 3.0	 0	 1
D. Kent	 26-9	 35	 0.5	 0	 0	 6
	
SCORING	 TD	 FG	 PAT		 Saf	 Pts
T. Mattson	 0	 11-13	 20-21		  0	 53
M. Lukes	 5	 0	 0		  0	 30

ALL PURPOSE	Ru	 Rcv	 PR	 KR	IR	 Total
M. Lukes	 465	 123	 0	 296	 0	 884
B.J. Harris	 320	 39	 0	 0	 0	 359
E. Boyd	 0	 302	 0	 0	 0	 302

SCOTT LOEFFLER (Field)
Head Coach

6th year at BGSU/6th overall

STEVE MORRISON (Booth)
Co-Def. Coordinator/
Inside Linebackers

SAMMY LAWANSON (Field)
Co-Def. Coordinator/
Outside Linebackers

GREG NOSAL (Field)
Co-Off. Coordinator/Offensive Line

MAX WARNER (Booth)
Co-Off. Coordinator/Quarterbacks

ALEX BAYER (Field)
Special Teams Coordinator/

Tight Ends

ERIK CAMPBELL (Field)
Passing Game Coordinator/

Wide Receivers

DERRICK JACKSON (Booth)
Secondary

ROBERT ARMAND (Field)
Cornerbacks

CORNELL BROWN (Field)
Defensive Line

BRIAN WHITE (Booth)
Running Backs

SCHEDULE
& RESULTS

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Results
8/29	 FORDHAM	 W, 41-17
9/7	 at Penn State	 L, 34-27
9/21	 at Texas A&M	 L, 26-20
9/28	 OLD DOMINION	 L, 30-27
10/5	 at *Akron	 W, 27-20
10/12	 *NIU	 L, 17-7
10/19	 *KENT STATE	 W, 27-6
10/26	 at *Toledo	 W, 41-26
11/5	 at *Central Mich.	 7:30 p.m.
11/12	 *WESTERN MICH.	 7 p.m.
11/23	 at *Ball State	 TBA
11/29	 *MIAMI (OH)	 Noon

	 11	 FINN HOGAN (6-5, 220, Jr.)
	 18	 WINN SHARP (6-5, 195, Fr.)
	
	 0	 HAROLD FANNIN JR. (6-4, 230, Jr.)
	 88	 JACOB HARRIS (6-4, 245, R-Fr.)
	
	 50	 ALEX WOLLSHLAEGER (6-7, 295, Sr.)
	 77	 JAMES THOMAS JR. (6-5, 300, R-Fr.)
	 65	 JAKE BURNS (6-2, 305, Sr.)
	 55	 TUNDE FATUKASI (6-5, 320, Sr.)
	
	 57	 ALEX PADGETT (6-6, 330, Jr.)
	 54	 BRODY BOLYN (6-3, 305, R-Fr.)
	
	 75	 NATE PABST (6-5, 310, Jr.)
	 72	 CADE ZIMMERLY (6-1, 295, Jr.)
	 55	 TUNDE FATUKASI (6-5, 320, Sr.)
	 75	 NATE PABST (6-5, 310, Jr.)

	 7	 CONNOR BAZELAK (6-3, 225, Sr.)
	 3	 LUCIAN ANDERSON III (6-3, 200, R-Fr.) OR
	 12	 CAMDEN ORTH (6-3, 225, Sr.)
	
	 4	 TERION STEWART (5-9, 220, Jr.)
	 28	 JAISON PATTERSON (6-0, 220, Sr.)
	 6	 JAMAL JOHNSON (6-0, 220, Sr.) OR
	 20	 JUSTIN PEGUES (5-9, 175, Jr.)
	
	 10	 LEVI GAZAREK (6-5, 250, Sr.)
	 81	 ELIJAH BOYD (6-4, 250, Jr.)

	 1	 MALCOLM JOHNSON JR. (6-1, 195, Sr.)
	 2	 RJ GARCIA II (6-0, 180, Jr.)

OFFENSE
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KICKERS/SPECIALISTS RETURNERS/SPECIALISTS

KR

CMU	 Statistic	 Opp.
156	 First Downs	 159
1475	 Rushing Yards	 1484
184.4	 Rushing Yds Avg.	 185.5
1516	 Passing Yards	 1676
189.5	 Passing Yards Avg.	 209.5
2991	 Total Offense	 3160
373.9	 Total Offense Avg.	 395.0
25-476	 Kick Return Yds	 7-111
13-177	 Punt Return Yds	 11-85
2-53	 Int Return Yds	 8-220
10/5	 Fumbles/Lost	 5/3
58-497	 Penalties-Yards	 52-467
37/40.9	 Punts/Avg.	 36/42.6
35-106	 3rd Down Conv.	 37-106
11-19	 4th Down Conv.	 9-12
29:11	 Time of Possession	 30:46

TEAM STATS
BGSU	 Statistic	 Opp.
165	 First Downs	 144
1171	 Rushing Yards	 1353
146.4	 Rushing Yds Avg.	 169.1
1843	 Passing Yards	 1452
230.4	 Passing Yards Avg.	 181.5
3014	 Total Offense	 2805
369.0	 Total Offense Avg.	 339.8
17-460	 Kick Return Yds	 11-213
15-75	 Punt Return Yds	 4-6
6-64	 Int Return Yds	 5-64
7/2	 Fumbles/Lost	 3/1
37-332	 Penalties-Yards	 39-325
30-41.8	 Punts/Avg.	 37/40.2
41-105	 3rd Down Conv.	 36-112
8-14	 4th Down Conv.	 11-16
31:47	 Time of Possession	 28:13

TEAM STATS BOWLING GREEN STATISTICAL LEADERS

RUSHING	 Att.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LP	 A/G
T. Stewart	 106	 557	 5.3	 5	 73	 92.8
J. Patterson	 66	 256	 3.9	 3	 19	 32.0
J. Johnson	 16	 112	 7.0	 1	 41	 14.0
R. Smith	 10	 99	 9.9	 2	 40	 12.4

PASSING	 C	 A	 Yds	 TD	 Int	 A/G
C. Bazelak	 159	 231	1815	 10	 4	226.9
L. Anderson	 4	 11	 28	 0	 1	 4.7

RECEIVING	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LP	 A/G
H. Fannin	 66	 947	 14.3	 6	 65	118.4
M. Johnson	 30	 335	 11.2	 2	 50	 41.9
J. Johnson	 23	 192	 8.3	 1	 36	 24.0
F. Hogan	 9	 126	 14.0	 0	 34	 15.8
J. Pegues	 9	 33	 3.7	 0	 7	 4.1

DEFENSIVE	 U-A	 TT	 TFL	 S	 Int	 BrU
J. Sipp	 30-23	 53	 8.5	 4.0	 0	 0
B. Horne	 20-31	 51	 3.2	 0.5	 0	 0
CJ Brown	 28-19	 47	 2.5	 0	 0	 1
C. Rosser	 20-21	 41	 5.0	 4.5	 0	 0
A. Hawkins	 11-23	 34	 5.0	 3.0	 0	 1

SCORING	 TD	 FG	 PAT		  Saf	 Pts
H. Fannin	 7	 0	 0		  0	 42
J. Kleather	 0	 6-9	 17-18		  0	 35
T. Stewart	 5	 0	 0		  0	 30

ALL PURPOSE	Ru	 Rcv	 PR	KR	 IR	 Total
H. Fannin	 49	 947	 0	 0	 0	 996
T. Stewart	 557	 0	 0	 0	 0	 557
J. Pegues	 43	 33	 56	263	 0	 395
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No. 	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Hometown / Previous School                         
0	 Nahree Biggins (Nah-ree)	 RB	 6-1	 210	 R-Jr.	 Hillside, N.J. / Hillside H.S. 
2	 Joe Labas (Lay-bes)	 QB	 6-4	 210	 R-Jr.	 Brecksville, Ohio / Iowa / Brecksvlle-BrdviewHts
2	 Elijah Rikard (Ri-Card)	 DB	 6-1	 190	 R-Jr.	 Detroit, Mich. / UD Jesuit H.S.
3	 Brenden Deasfernandes (Dee-az)	 DB	 6-0	 195	 Sr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Iowa / Belleville H.S.
3	 Bert Emanuel Jr.	 QB	 6-3	 235	 R-So.	 Houston, Texas / Ridge Point H.S.
4	 Jakivion Calip (Jah-kee-vee-ON)	 RB	 5-11	 200	 R-Fr.	 Lewis Center, Ohio / Olentangy Orange H.S.
4	 Donte Kent	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr.	 Harrisburg, Pa. / Harrisburg H.S.
5	 Tyler Jefferson	 QB	 6-0	 235	 R-Fr.	 High Springs, Fla. / Hawthorne H.S.
5	 Da’Raun McKinney	 DB	 5-10	 200	 Sr.	 River Rouge, Mich / South Dakota / Iowa
6	 Ethan Lane	 QB	 6-1	 190	 R-Fr.	 Chandler, Ariz. / Basha H.S.
6	 Justin Whiteside	 LB	 6-0	 220	 Sr.	 Flossmoor, Ill. / Homewood-Flossmoor H.S.
7	 Ed Conoran	 DB	 5-10	 185	 R-So.	 Dover, N.J. / DePaul Catholic H.S.
8	 Evan Boyd	 WR	 6-3	 210	 R-Fr.	 East Lansing, Mich. / East Lansing H.S.
8	 Aakeem Snell (Ah-keem)	 DB	 6-3	 190	 Sr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Saint Francis (Pa.) / Penn Hills
9	 Mark-Allen Gay Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 R-Fr.	 Miami, Fla. / Miami Central H.S.
9	 Marion Lukes	 RB	 5-9	 210	 Sr.	 Charlestown, Ind. / Charlestown H.S.
10	 Stephan Bracey Jr. (Steff-ON)	 WR	 5-10	 185	 R-Jr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Wisconsin / E. Kentwood
11	 Josiah Booker	 WR	 5-10	 150	 Fr.	 Sarasota, Fla. / Booker H.S.
11	 Dakota Cochran	 LB	 6-2	 240	 R-Jr.	 Shaker Heights, Ohio / Shaker Heights H.S.
12	 Logan Borodychuk (Bah-road-ah-chuck)	 QB	 6-5	 215	 Fr.	 Mount Pleasant, Mich. / Mount Pleasant H.S.
12	 Jordan Kwiatkowski (Quiet-cow-ski)	 LB	 6-1	 235	 Jr.	 Sterling Heights, Mich. / Stevenson H.S.
13	 Chris Parker	 WR	 6-3	 195	 R-Jr.	 Saginaw, Mich. / Heritage H.S.
13	 Bryce Rowe	 DB	 5-11	 165	 Fr.	 Southfield, Mich. / West Bloomfield H.S.
14	 Fernando Sanchez III	 LB	 6-3	 250	 R-Jr.	 Loganville, Ga. / Grayson H.S.
15	 Jadyn Glasser	 QB	 6-2	 230	 Fr.	 Tampa, Fla. / Venice Senior H.S.
15	 Caleb Spann	 DB	 6-0	 205	 R-Jr.	 New Orleans, La. / John Curtis Christian H.S.
16	 Jaree Turner-Kinsler	 DB	 6-2	 180	 Sr.	 Ocala, Fla. / Albany State / North Marion H.S.
17	 Jesse Prewitt III	 WR	 6-0	 185	 Sr.	 Columbus, Ohio / Wayne State / Northland H.S.
18	 Jordyn Williams	 WR	 6-1	 180	 R-Jr.	 Albany, Ga. / Jackson State / Trinity Christian
19	 Jaion Jackson (Jay-on)	 DB	 5-10	 160	 Fr.	 East St. Louis, Ill. / East St. Louis H.S.
19	 Tyson Davis	 WR	 5-10	 175	 R-Jr.	 Flint, Mich. / Goodrich H.S.
20	 Langston Lewis	 WR	 6-0	 195	 R-So.	 Savannah, Ga. / Islands H.S.
20	 Ke’Shon Parker (Kee-shawn)	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Sr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Cass Technical H.S.
21	 Jamari Allen	 DB	 5-11	 170	 R-Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Warren De La Salle H.S.
22	 Brock Townsend	 RB	 6-0	 220	 Fr.	 Caledonia, Mich. / Caledonia H.S.
23	 Kyle Krebs	 DB	 6-0	 195	 R-So.	 Denver, Colo. / Mullen H.S.
24	 Mekhi Jenkins (Muh-kye)	 RB	 5-9	 190	 R-Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Royal Oak H.S.
25	 Trey Liebhardt (Leeb-hart)	 DB	 5-11	 185	 R-Fr.	 Chardon, Ohio / Chardon H.S.
26	 Myles Bailey	 RB	 5-10	 230	 Sr.	 North Brunswick, N.J. / N. Brunswick Township
27	 Tysen Campbell	 DB	 6-0	 180	 Fr.	 Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban H.S.
28	 BJ Harris	 RB	 5-9	 210	 Sr.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. / Missouri / McCallie School
29	 Gavin Harris	 TE	 6-3	 245	 So.	 San Antonio, Texas / Howard / Judson H.S.
30	 Ben Pratt	 LS	 6-0	 225	 R-Jr.	 Normal, Ill. / Normal Community H.S.
31	 Marcus Badgett	 DB	 6-0	 195	 R-Jr.	 Red Oak, Texas / Tyler J.C. / Red Oak H.S.
31	 Zac Chapeau (Cha-poah)	 PK	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 Athens, Ga. / Athens Academy
32	 Ben Parrott	 DB	 6-1	 170	 Fr.	 Spring Arbor, Mich. / Parma Western H.S.
32	 Ryan Peluso	 P	 5-9	 170	 R-Jr.	 Troy, Mich. / Troy H.S.
32	 Kadenn Rose (Kay-den)	 RB	 5-8	 190	 Fr.	 Mount Pleasant, Mich. / Sacred Heart H.S.
33	 Victor Earl	 LB	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 Romeo, Mich. / Romeo H.S.
34	 Alec Palella (Puh-Lell-uhh)	 TE	 6-5	 255	 R-So.	 Bartlett, Ill. / Bartlett H.S.
34	 McKeegan Ferguson	 LB	 6-0	 220	 R-Fr.	 Blanchard, Mich. / Montabella H.S.
35	 Dylan Hertzberg	 P	 6-0	 190	 R-So.	 Grand Blanc, Mich. / Grand Blanc H.S.
35	 Camden Kruisenga (Krewzenga)	 WR	 6-2	 170	 Fr.	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford H.S.
36	 David Chapeau (Cha-poah)	 P	 6-2	 235	 Sr.	 Athens, Ga. / E.Carolina / Air Force / N. Oconee
37	 Jeremiah Alston-Jackson	 DB	 5-11	 210	 R-Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Redford-Union H.S.
37	 Miles Shannon	 WR	 6-7	 210	 Fr.	 Climax, Mich. / Climax-Scotts H.S.
38	 Danny MacLean (Muh-clane)	 DB	 6-0	 210	 R-Jr.	 Bloomfield Township, Mich. / DetroitCountryDay
39	 Tyler DeWitt	 DB	 5-11	 205	 So.	 Comstock Park, Mich. / Comstock Park H.S.
40	 Lawai’a Brown (Luh-vye-uh)	 LB	 6-0	 230	 R-Jr.	 Honolulu, Hawaii / Saint Louis H.S.
41	 Cade Graham	 PK	 5-8	 165	 R-Jr.	 Caledonia, Mich. / Caledonia H.S.
41	 Keyton Jones (Key-ton)	 DB	 5-9	 185	 Fr.	 Avon, Ind. / Avon H.S.
42	 Grayson Curtis	 LS	 6-1	 230	 R-So.	 East Lansing, Mich. / Haslett H.S.
43	 Braeden Tillman-Jones	 WR	 5-11	 180	 R-So.	 Novi, Mich. / Walsh Univ. / South Lyon East
43	 Cairo Rhodes (Ky-row)	 LB	 6-2	 230	 Jr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / CollofCanyons / Christian
43	 Bryce Lambeth	 DB	 6-2	 180	 Jr.	 South Lyon, Mich. / Temple / South Lyon H.S.
44	 Kade Kostus (Cuss-tiss)	 DL	 6-2	 260	 R-So.	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford H.S.
45	 Xavier White	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Fr.	 Los Angeles, Calif. / Sierra Canyon School
46	 Germanuel Tanelus (Jer-man-you-ell)	 RB	 5-10	 205	 R-So.	 North Lauderdale, Fla. / Fort Lauderdale H.S.
47	 Tristan Mattson	 PK	 6-2	 185	 R-Sr.	 Clarkston, Mich. / Arkansas State / Clarkston
48	 Nathan VanTimmeren	 TE	 6-4	 225	 R-Fr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / GR Catholic Central H.S.
49	 Keshawn Hayden (Key-shawn)	 DL	 6-0	 250	 R-Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. / East St. Louis H.S.
49	 Jason Philpot-Dixon	 RB	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Cass Technical H.S.
50	 Lincoln Epstein	 LS	 5-10	 230	 Fr.	 St. Charles, Ill. / North H.S.
51	 Landon Swanson	 LB	 6-3	 220	 Fr.	 Charlevoix, Mich. / Charlevoix H.S.
53	 Khari Johnson (Car-ee)	 LB	 5-11	 220	 R-Fr.	 Wixom, Mich. / South Lyon East H.S.
54	 Hakeem McCullers	 DL	 6-2	 195	 Jr.	 Sun Prairie, Wis. / Rochester Tech / BeaverDam
55	 Ryan Blum (Bloom)	 OL	 6-1	 295	 R-Fr.	 Chandler, Ariz. / Basha H.S.
59	 Brady Ploucha (Plow-cha)	 OL	 6-5	 305	 R-So.	 Allen Park, Mich. / Dearborn Divine Child H.S.
60	 Cohen Lantz	 OL	 6-4	 290	 Fr.	 Middlebury, Ind. / Northridge H.S.
61	 Brayden Greensky (Green-sky)	 OL	 6-2	 275	 Fr.	 Charlevoix, Mich. / Charlevoix H.S.
63	 Dominic Serapiglia (Sarah-pig-lee-uhh)	 OL	 6-1	 295	 R-Sr.	 Jefferson Hills, Pa. / SE Louisiana / Thomas Jeff
64	 Bronson Burton	 OL	 6-0	 325	 So.	 Katy, Texas / Avila University / Katy H.S.
65	 Cory Pecynski (Pah-zenski)	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Fr.	 Kent City, Mich. / Kent City H.S.
66	 Matthew Nehf (Neff)	 OL	 6-3	 295	 R-Fr.	 DeWitt, Mich. / DeWitt H.S.
67	 Michael Kostantonov (Koz-tan-toe-nov)	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Fr.	 Wilmette, Ill. / Loyola Academy
68	 Brayden Swartout (Swart-out)	 OL	 6-7	 305	 Sr.	 Essexville, Mich. / Garber H.S.
69	 Jacob Booth	 OL	 6-5	 295	 R-Fr.	 Swartz Creek, Mich. / Swartz Creek H.S.
70	 Jemeil Jackson	 OL	 6-4	 285	 Sr.	 Beaumont, Texas / Ft. Valley St. / Dutchtown
71	 Luis Martinez	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Jr.	 Oceanside, Calif. / West Liberty Univ. / Vista
72	 Dane Sickler	 OL	 6-10	 315	 Fr.	 Mount Horeb, Wis. / Fork Union Military Acad.
73	 Dasan Smith	 OL	 6-6	 290	 Fr.	 Marquette, Mich. / Marquette Senior H.S.
74	 John Burke	 OL	 6-2	 295	 R-Fr.	 Sault Ste. Marie, Mich. / Sault Area H.S.
75	 Davis Heinzen	 OL	 6-5	 310	 R-Jr.	 Manitowoc, Wis. / Manitowoc Lincoln H.S.
76	 Martin Koivisto (Koyvistoe)	 OL	 6-7	 305	 R-So.	 Shakopee, Minn. / Shakopee H.S.
77	 Jacob Saurbeck	 OL	 6-7	 315	 Fr.	 Oregon, Ohio / Clay H.S.
78	 Vashon Bailey	 OL	 6-7	 300	 Sr.	 Broward County, Fla. / Somerset Academy
79	 Brady Neu (New)	 OL	 6-3	 270	 R-Fr.	 Greenwood, Ind. / Roncalli H.S.
80	 Adam Kaminski	 DL	 6-7	 240	 Fr.	 Cambridge, Ontario, Canada / Asheville (N.C.)
80	 Solomon Davis	 WR	 6-1	 180	 Sr.	 Brighton, Tenn. / Valparaiso / Brighton H.S.
81	 Tayte Vanderleest	 WR	 6-3	 210	 R-Fr.	 Muskegon, Mich. / Reeths-Puffer H.S.
81	 Malik Denkins	 DL	 6-3	 250	 R-So.	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Hocking College / Woodward
82	 Tommy McIntosh	 WR	 6-5	 210	 So.	 DeWitt, Mich. / Wisconsin / DeWitt H.S.
83	 Travis Ambrose	 TE	 6-7	 250	 Fr.	 Muskegon, Mich. / Muskegon Reeths-Puffer
84	 Jordan Kelly	 WR	 6-0	 180	 R-Fr.	 Beaumont, Texas / Mayde Creek H.S.
85	 Nasir Williams (Nah-seer)	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Fr.	 Tallahassee, Fla. / Gadsen County H.S.
86	 Jayshaun Coffman	 DL	 6-5	 285	 R-Jr.	 Lexington, Ky. / Eastern Kentucky / Marshall
87	 Jacob Kaminski	 TE	 6-6	 255	 Jr.	 Cambridge, Ontario / Toronto / St.BenedictCSS
88	 DeCorion Temple (Da-kor-ee-ON)	 TE	 6-5	 245	 R-So.	 Ypsilanti, Mich. / Orchard Lake St. Mary’s Prep
89	 Rory Callahan	 TE	 6-4	 245	 R-Fr.	 New Boston, Mich. / Huron H.S.
90	 Oumar Conde (Con-dee)	 DL	 6-3	 260	 R-So.	 Bronx, N.Y. / Myrtle Beach Coll. / Capital Prep
91	 Jonah Pace	 DL	 6-5	 285	 R-Jr.	 Marengo, Ill. / Marengo H.S.
92	 Jeremiah Waldrond	 DL	 6-2	 270	 Jr.	 Fuquay Varina, N.C. / Louisburg College
93	 Daniel Bennett	 DL	 6-5	 250	 Jr.	 White Springs, Fla. / Louisburg Coll. / Columbia
94	 Jason Williams	 DL	 6-2	 290	 Jr.	 Ocoee, Fla. / Ocoee H.S.
95	 Jaden Davis	 DL	 6-4	 245	 Sr.	 Center Line, Mich. / Wayne State / Center Line
96	 Quavion Bird (Kway-vee-ON)	 DL	 6-1	 310	 Fr.	 Lake Wales, Fla. / Bartow Senior H.S.
97	 Michael Heldman	 DL	 6-4	 260	 R-Jr.	 Romeo, Mich. / Romeo H.S.
98	 Jonathan Decker	 OL	 6-5	 300	 R-Jr.	 Elkhart, Ind. / Elkhart Central H.S.
99	 Pius Odjugo (Py-es Oh-joo-go)	 DL	 6-3	 295	 Jr.	 Warri, Nigeria / Garden City C.C. / River Rouge

CENTRAL MICHIGAN chippewas NUMERICAL ROSTER
No. 	Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Hometown/Previous School                                     
0	 Harold Fannin Jr.	 TE	 6-4	 230	 Jr.	 Canton, Ohio/McKinley
0	 Darius McClendon	 CB	 6-2	 190	 Sr.*	 Boynton Beach, Fla./Forest Hill/FAU
1	 Malcolm Johnson Jr.	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Sr.*	 Bryans Road, Md./St. Stephen’s & St. Agnes/Auburn
1	 Jordan Oladokun (Oh-LAH-Doe-KUN)	 CB	 6-0	 190	 Sr.	 Tampa, Fla./Gaither/Samford
2	 RJ Garcia II	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Jr.	 Tampa, Fla./Berkeley Prep/Kansas State
2	 Brock Horne	 ILB	 6-1	 235	 Sr.*	 Romeo, Mich./ Romeo
3	 Lucian Anderson III (Loo-shuh-n)	 QB	 6-3	 200	 R-Fr.	 Athens, Ga./Clarke Central
3 	 Joseph Sipp Jr.	 ILB	 6-0	 225	 Jr.	 Tampa, Fla./Hillsborough
4	 Edward Rhambo	 CB	 6-2	 190	 So.	 Las Vegas, Nevada/Palo Verde/Northern Arizona
4	 Terion Stewart (TERRY-on)	 RB	 5-9	 220	 Jr.	 Memphis, Tenn./Sandusky (Ohio)
5	 Anthony Hawkins	 DL	 6-2	 295	 Sr.*	 Mansfield, Ohio/Mansfield Senior
6	 CJ Brown	 S	 5-11	 195	 Jr.	 Canton, Mich./Walled Lake Western/NIU
6	 Jamal Johnson	 RB	 5-10	 200	 Sr.	 Frankford, Ill./Lincoln-Way East
7	 Connor Bazelak (bays-lack)	 QB	 6-3	 225	 Sr.*	 Dayton, Ohio/Archbishop Alter/Indiana
7	 Jacorey Benjamin	 CB	 5-11	 185	 Sr.*	 Mobile, Ala./Alief Hastings (Texas)/Texas Southern
8	 Baron May	 QB	 6-0	 195	 Jr.	 New Philadelphia, Ohio/New Phil./E. Tenn. State
8	 Trent Simms	 S	 6-0	 225	 Sr.	 Toledo, Ohio/Sylvania Northview
9	 Isaac Hill	 TE	 6-4	 215	 Fr.	 Steubenville, Ohio/Steubenville
9	 Darius Lorfils (Lore-Fills)	 S	 6-2	 190	 Jr.	 Germantown, Md./Northwest
10	 Levi Gazarek (guh-ZAIR-eck)	 TE	 6-5	 250	 Sr.	 North Baltimore, Ohio/North Baltimore
10	 Donny Stephens	 ILB	 6-0	 230	 Jr.	 Del City, Okla./Del City/Oklahoma State
11	 Demetrius Hardamon	 OLB	 6-4	 245	 Sr.*	 Beavercreek, Ohio/Beavercreek/Georgetown Coll. (Ky.)
11	 Finn Hogan	 WR	 6-5	 220	 Jr.	 Maple City, Mich./Glen Lake/Central Michigan	
12	 Camden Orth	 QB	 6-3	 225	 Sr.*	 Gainesville, Fla./Buchholz/LIU
12	 Tracy Revels	 S	 6-1	 185	 R-Fr.	 Texarkana, Texas/Liberty-Eylau	
13	 Cynceir McNeal (sincere)	 WR	 6-4	 210	 R-Fr.	 Canton, Ohio/McKinley
13	 Charles Rosser	 OLB	 6-3	 230	 Sr.	 Cleveland, Ohio/Benedictine
14	 Jackson Kleather (Klee-thur)	 K	 5-10	 175	 So.	 Tipp City, Ohio/Tippecanoe
14	 Jonny Sorensen	 QB	 6-2	 195	 Fr.	 Hobart, Ind./Hobart
15	 Caleb Goodloe	 WR	 6-1	 205	 Fr.	 St. Petersburg, Fla./Clearwater Central Catholic
15	 Avi McGary (AY-vee)	 OLB	 6-2	 195	 Sr.*	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Lakota East
16	 Chace Davis	 DL	 6-4	 275	 Sr.	 Whittier, Calif./La Serna/UTSA
16	 Rahkeem Smith	 WR	 5-9	 175	 Jr.	 Baltimore, Md./Calvert Hall/Delaware St.
17	 Bam Booker	 DL	 6-3	 275	 So.	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Winton Woods/Maryland
17	 Trey Johnson	 WR	 6-0	 195	 So.	 Frankfort, Ill./Lincoln-Way East
18	 Winn Sharp	 WR	 6-5	 195	 Fr.	 Whitehouse, Ohio/Anthony Wayne
19	 John Henderson	 P	 6-1	 180	 Jr.	 Acton, Calif./Desert Christian/Antelope Valley College
19	 Shawn Thigpen	 WR	 6-4	 180	 R-Fr.	 Springfield, Ohio/Springfield
19	 Alijah Williams	 OLB	 6-2	 220	 R-Fr.	 Buford, Ga./Buford
20	 TJ Nelson	 S	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Anderson
20	 Justin Pegues (Pea-GI-es)	 RB	 5-9	 175	 Jr.	 Birmingham, Ala./Thompson/Tennessee Tech
21	 Todd Bumphis	 CB	 6-0	 200	 Sr.*	 Toledo, Ohio/St. Francis De Sales/Cincinnati
22	 Nakai Amachree (Nah-Kai Ah-mock-ree)	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Fr.	 Haslett, Mich./Haslett
22	 Kal-El Pascal	 CB	 6-0	 190	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Dr. Michael Krop Senior 
23	 Myles Bradley	 OLB	 6-0	 235	 So.	 Mansfield, Ohio/Mansfield
23	 Jaden Copening	 RB	 6-0	 205	 Fr.	 East Hartford, Conn./St. Thomas More School
24	 Bryce DeFalco	 RB	 5-10	 195	 R-Fr.	 Pemberville, Ohio/Eastwood
24	 Justin Eklund	 OLB	 6-2	 225	 So.	 Rocklin, Calif./Folsom/San Jose State
25	 Jace Henry	 CB	 6-0	 180	 R-Fr.	 Pataskala, Ohio/Watkins Memorial 
25	 Mar’Kel Porter	 RB	 6-1	 220	 Fr.	 Dallas, Texas/Lancaster
26	 Cameron Pettaway	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 Farmington Hills, Mich./Farmington
27	 Coleman Teasdale	 S	 6-1	 185	 R-Fr.	 Louisville, Colo./Centaurus/East Coast Prep
28	 Jaison Patterson (Jye-Son)	 RB	 6-0	 220	 Sr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Edward H. White
28	 Victor Vazquez	 S	 5-10	 185	 Jr.	 Miami, Fla./Florida Christian
30	 Dorian Pringle	 ILB	 6-0	 225	 Fr.	 Massillon, Ohio/Massillon Washington
30	 PaSean Wimberly (PAY-shawn)	 RB	 5-10	 180	 Sr.*	 Toledo, Ohio/Whitmer
31	 D’kyah Banks (Dah-Kai)	 S	 6-5	 175	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Grayson
32	 Patrick Day	 S	 5-11	 195	 Sr.*	 Hilliard, Ohio/Bradley
33	 Jordan Porter	 DL	 6-4	 270	 Sr.*	 Muskegon, Mich./Muskegon
34	 Elias Owens	 OLB	 6-5	 210	 Fr.	 Mansfield, Ohio/Mansfield Senior
36	 Jabari Mitchell	 ILB	 6-3	 230	 R-Fr.	 Reynoldsburg, Ohio/Reynoldsburg	
37	 Garrison Blair	 CB	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 Carrollton, Texas/Hebron	
38	 Dierre Kelly (Dee-Air)	 DL	 6-2	 275	 Sr.	 Gary, Ind./Merrillville
39	 Henry Reifschneider(Reef-SHNIGH-duhr)	ILB	 6-0	 210	 Fr.	 Waynesville, Ohio/Archbishop Alter	
40	 Ethan Warner	 PK	 5-9	 180	 So.	 Bowling Green, Ohio/Bowling Green
41	 Josira Andrews	 S	 5-10	 170	 Fr.	 Brooklyn, N.Y./Erasmus Hall
41	 Quillan Jimenez (Quill-en hee-MEN-es)	LS	 6-2	 230	 R-Fr.	 Tampa, Fla./Sickles/Houston
42	 Chris Williams	 ILB	 6-2	 235	 Sr.	 Alpharetta, Ga./King’s Ridge Christian
43	 Martreece Dillard	 DL	 6-5	 275	 Fr.	 Buford, Ga./Buford
44	 David Afogho (AH-foe-GO)	 ILB	 6-3	 235	 R-Fr.	 Boston, Mass./Catholic Memorial
46	 Zach Long	 K	 6-3	 190	 Jr.	 Tampa, Fla./Hillsborough/Troy
46	 Devin Taborn	 ILB	 5-10	 220	 So.	 Sidney, Ohio/Sidney/Mount Union
47	 George Carlson	 LS	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Woodstock, Ill./Marian Central
50	 Alex Wollschlaeger	 OT	 6-7	 305	 Sr.	 Aurora, Ill./Oswego East
51	 Dillon Robinson	 OT	 6-3	 280	 Fr.	 Whitehouse, Ohio/Anthony Wayne
54	 Brody Bolyn	 C	 6-3	 305	 R-Fr.	 Uniondale, Ind./Norwell	
55	 Evan Branch-Haynes	 DL	 6-2	 300	 Jr.	 Richmond, Calif./Sacred Heart Cathedral Prep/Arizona
55	 Tunde Fatukasi(tune-day faa-too-KAH-see)	OT	 6-5	 320	 Sr.	 Far Rockaway, N.Y./Erasmus Hall/Rutgers
56	 Ian van der Merwe	 DL	 6-1	 260	 So.	 Tucson, Ariz./Ironwood Ridge
57	 Alex Padgett	 C	 6-6	 330	 Jr.	 Avon Lake, Ohio/Avon Lake
57	 Dayln White	 DL	 6-4	 295	 R-Fr.	 Lewisville, Texas/Hebron	
60	 Dontrez Brown	 DL	 6-3	 300	 Sr.*	 Fremont, Ohio/Fremont Ross
65	 Jake Burns	 C	 6-2	 305	 Sr.	 Akron, Ohio/Archbishop Hoban/Cincinnati
70	 Alex Harris	 OT	 6-5	 305	 Fr.	 Cleveland, Ohio/Rhodes
71	 Rico Steele	 OT	 6-4	 305	 Fr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa./West Mifflin Area
72	 Cade Zimmerly	 C/OG	 6-1	 295	 Jr.	 Perrysburg, Ohio/Perrysburg
75	 Nate Pabst	 OT	 6-5	 310	 Jr.	 Springdale, Ohio/Archbishop Moeller
77	 James Thomas Jr.	 OG	 6-5	 300	 R-Fr.	 Fairfield, Ohio/Fairfield
80	 Ocean Brabbs	 TE	 6-3	 195	 Fr.	 Ann Arbor, Mich./Pioneer
81	 Elijah Boyd	 TE	 6-4	 250	 Jr.	 Fairfield, Calif./Armijo/UTEP
82	 Eli Jacon-Duffy	 TE	 6-4	 230	 Fr.	 Pleasant Plain, Ohio/Archbishop Moeller
83	 Pierce St Geme	 WR	 5-11	 170	 Fr.	 San Francisco, Calif./St. Ignatius Prep
84	 Dom Grguric* (GAH-gur-ICK)	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Jr.	 Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio/Walsh Jesuit/Valparaiso
85	 Caden Campbell	 TE	 6-4	 260	 Fr.	 Rochester, Mich./De La Salle
85	 Travis Kenner	 PK	 5-10	 180	 R-Fr.	 Toledo, Ohio/St. Francs de Sales
86	 Ian Drummond	 TE	 6-4	 250	 Sr.*	 Lewis Center, Ohio/Olentangy/Elon
87	 Jared Merk	 WR	 6-2	 190	 R-Fr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Archbishop Moeller
88	 Jacob Harris	 TE	 6-4	 245	 R-Fr.	 Westerville, Ohio/Westerville Central
89	 Blane Cleaver	 TE	 6-2	 240	 Jr.	 Berwick, Pa./Berwick Area/Army
90	 Davonte Miles	 DL	 6-5	 275	 So.	 River Rouge, Mich./River Rouge
95	 Joe Shimko	 DL	 6-4	 270	 Fr.	 Stuart, Fla./Martin County
97	 Darius Gaddy	 DL	 6-9	 350	 Jr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Meadowcreek/SW Ohio Prep
98	 Alan Anaya (a-NYE-ah)	 K	 5-6	 185	 Jr.	 Queretaro, Mexico/ITESM Queretaro
98	 Malik Moses	 DL	 6-4	 270	 Fr.	 Snellville, Ga./South Gwinnett
99	 Ali Saad (ollie-sod)	 DL	 6-3	 280	 Sr.	 Windsor, Ontario/Dearborn (Mich.)/Minnesota

THIS WEEK IN THE MID-AMERICAN CONFERENCE SERIES HISTORY
Miami (OH) at Ball State, 8 p.m., ESPN

Wednesday, November 6
Ohio at Kent State, 7 p.m., ESPNU
Northern Illinois at Western Michigan, 7 p.m., ESPN2

Tuesday, November 12
Central Michigan at Toledo, 7 p.m.
Western Michigan at Bowling Green, 7 p.m.
Ball State at Buffalo, 7 p.m.

Wednesday, November 13
Eastern Michigan at Ohio, 7 p.m.
Akron at Northern Illinois, 7 p.m.
Kent State at Miami (OH), 7 p.m.

STAT COMPARISON
 	                                           MAC			   Overall
School	 W-L	 Pct.	 W-L	 Pct.	 Stk
Western Michigan	 4-0	 1.000	 5-3	 .625	 W4
Ohio	 3-1	 .750	 5-3	 .625	 W1
Bowling Green	 3-1	 .750	 4-4	 .500	 W2
Miami (OH)	 3-1	 .750	 4-4	 .500	 W3
Eastern Michigan	 2-2	 .500	 5-3	 .625	 L1
Toledo	 2-2	 .500	 5-3	 .625	 L1
Buffalo	 2-2	 .500	 4-4	 .500	 L2
Ball State	 2-2	 .500	 3-5	 .375	 W1
Northern Illinois	 1-3	 .250	 4-4	 .500	 L2
Central Michigan	 1-3	 .250	 3-5	 .375	 L3
Akron	 1-3	 .250	 2-6	 .250	 W1
Kent State	 0-4	 .000	 0-8	 .000	 L8

Tuesday, November 5
Bowling Green at Central Michigan, 7:30 p.m., ESPN2

BGSU	 Category	 Central Michigan
217 (27.3)	 Offensive Points/Avg.	 216 (27.0)
165 (67/86/12)	 First Downs (R/Pass/P)	 156 (73/64/19)
1390 (146.5)	 Rushing Yards (Avg.)	 1657 (184.4)
1843 (230.4)	 Passing Yards (Avg.)	 1516 (189.5)
3015 (376.9)	 Total Offense Yards (Avg.)	 2991 (373.9)
37-332 (41.5)	 Penalties/Yards (Avg.)	 58-497 (62.1)
31:47	 Time of Possession/Avg.	 29:11
176 (22.0)	 Defensive Points/Avg.	 258 (32.3)
1536 (169.1)	 Rushing Yards Allowed/Avg.	 1484 (185.5)	
1452 (181.5)	 Passing Yards Allowed/Avg.	 1676 (209.5)
2805 (350.6)	 Total Off. Yards Allowed/Avg.	 3160 (395.0)	
7/7	 Turnover Margin (Gain/Loss)	 5/13
5.9/5.5	 Yards Per Play (Off/Def.)	 5.9/6.0
39%/32%	 3rd Down Conv. % (Off./Def.)	 33%/35%
57%/69%	 4th Down Conv. % (Off./Def.)	 58%/75%
58%/38%	 Red Zone TD % (Off./Def.)	 63%/59%

bowling green falcons NUMERICAL ROSTER

Series Record: 19-24 (44th meeting).
Series Began: Nov. 1, 1924 (21-0 CMU win).

Games played at CMU: 23 (12-11).
Games played at BGSU: 20 (7-13).

CMU’s Last Home Win: Oct. 19, 2006 (31-14).
CMU’s Last Road Win: Oct. 19, 2019 (38-20).

CMU’s Largest Win: 31 (38-7 win on Oct. 28, 1978).
BGSU’s Last Home Win: Oct. 4, 2003 (23-3).

BGSU’s Last Road Win: Oct. 22, 2022 (34-18).
BGSU’s Largest Win: 36 (36-0 loss on Oct. 2, 1943).
Most Points-CMU: 42 (42-21 win on Oct. 27, 1984).

Most Points-BGSU: 45 (45-35 loss on Oct. 12, 2002).
Current Streak: BGSU, 1 win.

Longest CMU Win Streak: 6 (10/30/76-9/18/82).
Longest BGSU Streak: 5 (last- 9/26/96-10/19/06).

Last 10 Games: 7-3, BGSU.
Last 20 Games: 12-8, BGSU.
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cmu ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
No. 	Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown / Last School
21	 Jamari Allen	 DB	 5-11	 170	 R-Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Warren De La Salle H.S.
37	 Jeremiah Alston-Jackson	 DB	 5-11	 210	 R-Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Redford-Union H.S.
83	 Travis Ambrose	 TE	 6-7	 250	 Fr.	 Muskegon, Mich. / Muskegon Reeths-Puffer H.S.
31	 Marcus Badgett	 DB	 6-0	 195	 R-Jr.	 Red Oak, Texas / Tyler J.C. / Red Oak H.S.
26	 Myles Bailey	 RB	 5-10	 230	 Sr.	 North Brunswick, N.J. / North Brunswick Township
78	 Vashon Bailey	 OL	 6-7	 300	 Sr.	 Broward County, Fla. / Somerset Academy
93	 Daniel Bennett	 DL	 6-5	 250	 Jr.	 White Springs, Fla. / Columbia H.S.
0	 Nahree Biggins	 RB	 6-1	 210	 R-Jr.	 Hillside, N.J. / Hillside H.S.
96	 Quavion Bird	 DL	 6-1	 310	 Fr.	 Lake Wales, Fla. / Bartow Senior H.S.
55	 Ryan Blum	 OL	 6-1	 295	 R-Fr.	 Chandler, Ariz. / Basha H.S.
11	 Josiah Booker	 WR	 5-10	 150	 Fr.	 Sarasota, Fla. / Booker H.S.
69	 Jacob Booth	 OL	 6-5	 295	 R-Fr.	 Swartz Creek, Mich. / Swartz Creek H.S.
12	 Logan Borodychuk	 QB	 6-5	 215	 Fr.	 Mount Pleasant, Mich. / Mount Pleasant H.S.
8	 Evan Boyd	 WR	 6-3	 210	 R-Fr.	 East Lansing, Mich. / East Lansing H.S.
10	 Stephan Bracey Jr.	 WR	 5-10	 185	 R-Jr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Wisconsin
40	 Lawai’a Brown	 LB	 6-0	 230	 R-Jr.	 Honolulu, Hawaii / Saint Louis H.S.
74	 John Burke	 OL	 6-2	 295	 R-Fr.	 Sault Ste. Marie, Mich. / Sault Area H.S.
64	 Bronson Burton	 OL	 6-0	 325	 So.	 Katy, Texas / Avila University / Katy H.S.
4	 Jakivion Calip	 RB	 5-11	 200	 R-Fr.	 Lewis Center, Ohio / Olentangy Orange H.S.
89	 Rory Callahan	 TE	 6-4	 245	 R-Fr.	 New Boston, Mich. / Huron H.S.
27	 Tysen Campbell	 DB	 6-0	 180	 Fr.	 Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban H.S.
36	 David Chapeau	 P	 6-2	 235	 Sr.	 Athens, Ga./ East Carolina
31	 Zac Chapeau	 PK	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 Athens, Ga. / Athens Academy
11	 Dakota Cochran	 LB	 6-2	 240	 R-Jr.	 Shaker Heights, Ohio / Shaker Heights H.S.
86	 Jayshaun Coffman	 DL	 6-5	 285	 R-Jr.	 Lexington, Ky./Eastern Kentucky
90	 Oumar Conde	 DL	 6-3	 260	 R-So.	 Bronx, N.Y. / Myrtle Beach Collegiate
7	 Ed Conoran	 DB	 5-10	 185	 R-So.	 Dover, N.J. / DePaul Catholic H.S.
42	 Grayson Curtis	 LS	 6-1	 230	 R-So.	 East Lansing, Mich. / Haslett H.S.
95	 Jaden Davis	 DL	 6-4	 245	 Sr.	 Center Line, Mich. / Wayne State 
80	 Solomon Davis	 WR	 6-1	 180	 Sr.	 Brighton, Tenn. / Valparaiso
19	 Tyson Davis	 WR	 5-10	 175	 R-Jr.	 Flint, Mich. / Goodrich H.S.
3	 Brenden Deasfernandes	 DB	 6-0	 195	 Sr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Iowa / Belleville H.S.
98	 Jonathan Decker	 OL	 6-5	 300	 R-Jr.	 Elkhart, Ind. / Elkhart Central H.S.
81	 Malik Denkins	 DL	 6-3	 250	 R-So.	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Hocking College
39	 Tyler DeWitt	 DB	 5-11	 205	 So.	 Comstock Park, Mich. / Comstock Park H.S.
33	 Victor Earl	 LB	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 Romeo, Mich. / Romeo H.S.
3	 Bert Emanuel Jr.	 QB	 6-3	 235	 R-So.	 Houston, Texas / Ridge Point H.S.
50	 Lincoln Epstein	 LS	 5-10	 230	 Fr.	 St. Charles, Ill. / North H.S.
34	 McKeegan Ferguson	 LB	 6-0	 220	 R-Fr.	 Blanchard, Mich. / Montabella H.S.
9	 Mark-Allen Gay Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 R-Fr.	 Miami, Fla. / Miami Central H.S.
15	 Jadyn Glasser	 QB	 6-2	 230	 Fr.	 Tampa, Fla. / Venice Senior H.S.
41	 Cade Graham	 PK	 5-8	 165	 R-Jr.	 Caledonia, Mich. / Caledonia H.S.
61	 Brayden Greensky	 OL	 6-2	 275	 Fr.	 Charlevoix, Mich. / Charlevoix H.S.
28	 BJ Harris	 RB	 5-9	 210	 Sr.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. / Missouri 
29	 Gavin Harris	 TE	 6-3	 245	 So.	 San Antonio, Texas / Howard
49	 Keshawn Hayden	 DL	 6-0	 250	 R-Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. / East St. Louis H.S.
75	 Davis Heinzen	 OL	 6-5	 310	 R-Jr.	 Manitowoc, Wis. / Manitowoc Lincoln H.S.
97	 Michael Heldman	 DL	 6-4	 260	 R-Jr.	 Romeo, Mich. / Romeo H.S.
35	 Dylan Hertzberg	 P	 6-0	 190	 R-So.	 Grand Blanc, Mich. / Grand Blanc H.S.
19	 Jaion Jackson	 DB	 5-10	 160	 Fr.	 East St. Louis, Ill. / East St. Louis H.S.
70	 Jemeil Jackson	 OL	 6-4	 285	 Sr.	 Beaumont, Texas / Dutchtown H.S.
5	 Tyler Jefferson	 QB	 6-0	 235	 R-Fr.	 High Springs, Fla. / Hawthorne H.S.
24	 Mekhi Jenkins	 RB	 5-9	 190	 R-Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Royal Oak H.S.
53	 Khari Johnson	 LB	 5-11	 220	 R-Fr.	 Wixom, Mich. / South Lyon East H.S.
41	 Keyton Jones	 DB	 5-9	 185	 Fr.	 Avon, Ind. / Avon H.S.
80	 Adam Kaminski	 DL	 6-7	 240	 Fr.	 Cambridge, Ontario, Canada / Asheville (N.C.) H.S.
87	 Jacob Kaminski	 TE	 6-6	 255	 Jr.	 Cambridge, Ontario, Canada / Toronto 
84	 Jordan Kelly	 WR	 6-0	 180	 R-Fr.	 Beaumont, Texas / Mayde Creek H.S.
4	 Donte Kent	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr.	 Harrisburg, Pa. / Harrisburg H.S.
76	 Martin Koivisto	 OL	 6-7	 305	 R-So.	 Shakopee, Minn. / Shakopee H.S.

No. 	Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown / Last School
67	 Michael Kostantonov	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Fr.	 Wilmette, Ill. / Loyola Academy
44	 Kade Kostus	 DL	 6-2	 260	 R-So.	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford H.S.
23	 Kyle Krebs	 DB	 6-0	 195	 R-So.	 Denver, Colo. / Mullen H.S.
35	 Camden Kruisenga	 WR	 6-2	 170	 Fr.	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford H.S.
12	 Jordan Kwiatkowski	 LB	 6-1	 235	 Jr.	 Sterling Heights, Mich. / Stevenson H.S.
2	 Joe Labas	 QB	 6-4	 210	 R-Jr.	 Brecksville, Ohio / Iowa 
43	 Bryce Lambeth	 DB	 6-2	 180	 Jr.	 South Lyon, Mich. / Temple 
6	 Ethan Lane	 QB	 6-1	 190	 R-Fr.	 Chandler, Ariz./Basha H.S.
60	 Cohen Lantz	 OL	 6-4	 290	 Fr.	 Middlebury, Ind. / Northridge H.S.
20	 Langston Lewis	 WR	 6-0	 195	 R-So.	 Savannah, Ga. / Islands H.S.
25	 Trey Liebhardt	 DB	 5-11	 185	 R-Fr.	 Chardon, Ohio /Chardon H.S.
9	 Marion Lukes	 RB	 5-9	 210	 Sr.	 Charlestown, Ind. / Charlestown H.S.
38	 Danny MacLean	 DB	 6-0	 210	 R-Jr.	 Bloomfield Township, Mich. / Detroit Country Day H.S.
71	 Luis Martinez	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Jr.	 Oceanside, Calif. / West Liberty Univ.
47	 Tristan Mattson	 PK	 6-2	 185	 R-Sr.	 Clarkston, Mich. / Arkansas State
54	 Hakeem McCullers	 DL	 6-2	 195	 Jr.	 Sun Prairie, Wis. / Rochester Tech School 
82	 Tommy McIntosh	 WR	 6-5	 210	 So.	 DeWitt, Mich. / Wisconsin
5	 Da’Raun McKinney	 DB	 5-10	 200	 Sr.	 River Rouge, Mich / South Dakota
66	 Matthew Nehf	 OL	 6-3	 295	 R-Fr.	 DeWitt, Mich. / DeWitt H.S.
79	 Brady Neu	 OL	 6-3	 270	 R-Fr.	 Greenwood, Ind. / Roncalli H.S.
99	 Pius Odjugo	 DL	 6-3	 295	 Jr.	 Warri, Nigeria/Garden City C.C.
91	 Jonah Pace	 DL	 6-5	 285	 R-Jr.	 Marengo, Ill. / Marengo H.S.
34	 Alec Palella	 TE	 6-5	 255	 R-So.	 Bartlett, Ill. / Bartlett H.S.
13	 Chris Parker	 WR	 6-3	 195	 R-Jr.	 Saginaw, Mich. / Heritage H.S.
20	 Ke’Shon Parker	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Sr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Cass Technical H.S.
32	 Ben Parrott	 DB	 6-1	 170	 Fr.	 Spring Arbor, Mich. / Parma Western H.S.
65	 Cory Pecynski	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Fr.	 Kent City, Mich. / Kent City H.S.
32	 Ryan Peluso	 P	 5-9	 170	 R-Jr.	 Troy, Mich. / Troy H.S.
49	 Jason Philpot-Dixon	 RB	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Cass Technical H.S.
59	 Brady Ploucha	 OL	 6-5	 305	 R-So.	 Allen Park, Mich. / Dearborn Divine Child H.S.
30	 Ben Pratt	 LS	 6-0	 225	 R-Jr.	 Normal, Ill. / Normal Community H.S.
17	 Jesse Prewitt III	 WR	 6-0	 185	 Sr.	 Columbus, Ohio / Wayne State
43	 Cairo Rhodes	 LB	 6-2	 230	 R-Jr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / College of the Canyons
2	 Elijah Rikard	 DB	 6-1	 190	 R-Jr.	 Detroit, Mich. / UD Jesuit H.S.
32	 Kadenn Rose	 RB	 5-8	 190	 Fr.	 Mount Pleasant, Mich. / Sacred Heart H.S.
13	 Bryce Rowe	 DB	 5-11	 165	 Fr.	 Southfield, Mich. / West Bloomfield H.S.
52	 Brenan Salani	 DL	 6-4	 230	 Fr.	 Manton, Mich. / Manton H.S.
14	 Fernando Sanchez III	 LB	 6-3	 250	 R-Jr.	 Loganville, Ga. / Grayson H.S.
77	 Jacob Saurbeck	 OL	 6-7	 315	 Fr.	 Oregon, Ohio / Clay H.S.
63	 Dominic Serapiglia III	 OL	 6-1	 295	 R-Sr.	 Jefferson Hills, Pa. / SE Louisiana
80	 Miles Shannon	 WR	 6-7	 210	 Fr.	 Climax, Mich. / Climax-Scotts H.S.
72	 Dane Sickler	 OL	 6-10	 315	 Fr.	 Mount Horeb, Wis. / Fork Union Military Academy

73	 Dasan Smith	 OL	 6-6	 290	 Fr.	 Marquette, Mich. / Marquette Senior H.S.
8	 Aakeem Snell	 DB	 6-3	 190	 Sr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Saint Francis (Pa.)
15	 Caleb Spann	 DB	 6-0	 205	 R-Jr.	 New Orleans, La. / John Curtis Christian H.S.
51	 Landon Swanson	 LB	 6-3	 220	 Fr.	 Charlevoix, Mich. / Charlevoix H.S.
68	 Brayden Swartout	 OL	 6-7	 305	 Sr.	 Essexville, Mich. / Garber H.S.
46	 Germanuel Tanelus	 RB	 5-10	 205	 R-So.	 North Lauderdale, Fla. / Fort Lauderdale H.S.
88	 DeCorion Temple	 TE	 6-5	 245	 R-So.	 Ypsilanti, Mich. / Orchard Lake St. Mary’s Prep
45	 Braeden Tillman-Jones	 WR	 5-11	 180	 R-So.	 Novi, Mich. / Walsh Univ. 
22	 Brock Townsend	 RB	 6-0	 220	 Fr.	 Caledonia, Mich. / Caledonia H.S.
16	 Jaree Turner-Kinsler	 DB	 6-2	 180	 Sr.	 Ocala, Fla. / Albany State
81	 Tayte Vanderleest	 WR	 6-3	 210	 R-Fr.	 Muskegon, Mich. / Reeths-Puffer H.S.
48	 Nathan VanTimmeren	 TE	 6-4	 225	 R-Fr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Grand Rapids Catholic Central H.S.

92	 Jeremiah Waldrond	 DL	 6-2	 270	 Jr.	 Fuquay Varina, N.C. / Louisburg College
45	 Xavier White	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Fr.	 Los Angeles, Calif. / Sierra Canyon School
6	 Justin Whiteside	 LB	 6-0	 220	 Sr.	 Flossmoor, Ill. / Homewood-Flossmoor H.S.
94	 Jason Williams	 DL	 6-2	 290	 Jr.	 Ocoee, Fla. / Ocoee H.S.
18	 Jordyn Williams	 WR	 6-1	 180	 R-Jr.	 Albany, Ga. / Jackson State
85	 Nasir Williams	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Fr.	 Tallahassee, Fla. / Gadsen County H.S.
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MyMichigan Medical Center Mt. Pleasant

www.mymichigan.org/msk

MyMichigan Health is proud to be the official Sports Medicine  
provider for Central Michigan University Athletics.

No matter what stage of life you’re in, the health of your 
muscles, bones and joints impacts your ability to get 
around and enjoy life. So, where do you go when you’re 
experiencing pain and discomfort? You don’t need to go 
far, because you have a go-to musculoskeletal care team 
ready to serve you at MyMichigan Medical Center 
Mt. Pleasant. Your go-to team has one goal in mind, 
to help you reach your highest level of function or 
performance. This experienced team offers advanced 
minimally-invasive treatment options and includes 
orthopedic and hand surgeons; surgical and non-
surgical sports medicine specialists; and physical and 
occupational therapists. MyMichigan’s comprehensive 
continuum of care is designed to properly evaluate 
your condition, determine the best course of medical 
or surgical treatment, and to provide the appropriate
level of rehabilitation to get you back to a healthy and 

active lifestyle. Whether you just want to improve your 
overall quality of life or participate in competitive 
sports, we are here to help you achieve your goal.  
In addition to physician offices, the Orthopedics and 
Sports Medicine Suite houses MyMichigan’s WellSport 
Program. This specialized program is designed to help 
expedite the assessment, referral and treatment of 
athletes of all ages suffering from strains, sprains, 
contusions, fractures, joint injuries and concussions. 
The program focuses on injury prevention through 
education and training, helping injured athletes return 
to play as safely and quickly as possible, as well as 
managing medical conditions that can impact 
performance. Additionally, the Medical Center houses 
the Mt. Pleasant Surgery Center for outpatient surgical 
procedures.

For Musculoskeletal Care
Team

My GoTo Place Musculoskeletal Care MP Ad 2024 CMU Football.indd   1My GoTo Place Musculoskeletal Care MP Ad 2024 CMU Football.indd   1 8/12/2024   11:42:23 AM8/12/2024   11:42:23 AM
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BOWLING GREEN NUMERICAL ROSTER
No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown/Previous School
0	 Harold Fannin Jr.**	 TE	 6-4	 230	 Jr.	 Canton, Ohio	McKinley
0	 Darius McClendon	 CB	 6-2	 190	 Sr.*	 Boynton Beach, Fla./FAU
1	 Malcolm Johnson Jr.	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Sr.*	 Bryans Road, Md./Auburn
1	 Jordan Oladokun**	 CB	 6-0	 190	 Sr.	 Tampa, Fla./Gaither/Samford
2	 RJ Garcia II	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Jr.	 Tampa, Fla./Kansas State
2	 Brock Horne****	 ILB	 6-1	 235	 Sr.*	 Romeo, Mich./Romeo
3	 Lucian Anderson III	 QB	 6-3	 200	 R-Fr.	 Athens, Ga./Clarke Central
3 	 Joseph Sipp Jr.**	 ILB	 6-0	 225	 Jr.	 Tampa, Fla./Hillsborough
4	 Edward Rhambo	 CB	 6-2	 190	 So.	 Las Vegas, Nev./Northern Arizona
4	 Terion Stewart***	 RB	 5-9	 220	 Jr.	 Memphis, Tenn./Sandusky (Ohio)
5	 Anthony Hawkins****	 DL	 6-2	 295	 Sr.*	 Mansfield, Ohio/Mansfield Senior
6	 CJ Brown	 S	 5-11	 195	 Jr.	 Canton, Mich./NIU
6	 Jamal Johnson***	 RB	 5-10	 200	 Sr.	 Frankford, Ill./Lincoln-Way East
7	 Connor Bazelak*	 QB	 6-3	 225	 Sr.*	 Dayton, Ohio/Indiana
7	 Jacorey Benjamin	 CB	 5-11	 185	 Sr.*	 Mobile, Ala./Texas Southern
8	 Baron May	 QB	 6-0	 195	 Jr.	 New Philadelphia, Ohio//East Tennessee State
8	 Trent Simms****	 S	 6-0	 225	 Sr.	 Toledo, Ohio/Sylvania Northview
9	 Isaac Hill	 TE	 6-4	 215	 Fr.	 Steubenville, Ohio/Steubenville
9	 Darius Lorfils**	 S	 6-2	 190	 Jr.	 Germantown, Md./Northwest
10	 Levi Gazarek***	 TE	 6-5	 250	 Sr.	 North Baltimore, Ohio/North Baltimore
10	 Donny Stephens	 ILB	 6-0	 230	 Jr.	 Del City, Okla./Oklahoma State
11	 Demetrius Hardamon**	 OLB	 6-4	 245	 Sr.*	 Beavercreek, Ohio/Georgetown College (Ky.)
11	 Finn Hogan*	 WR	 6-5	 220	 Jr.	 Maple City, Mich./Central Michigan	
12	 Camden Orth**	 QB	 6-3	 225	 Sr.*	 Gainesville, Fla./LIU
12	 Tracy Revels	 S	 6-1	 185	 R-Fr.	 Texarkana, Texas/Liberty-Eylau	
13	 Cynceir McNeal	 WR	 6-4	 210	 R-Fr.	 Canton, Ohio	/McKinley
13	 Charles Rosser***	 OLB	 6-3	 230	 Sr.	 Cleveland, Ohio/Benedictine
14	 Jackson Kleather*	 K	 5-10	 175	 So.	 Tipp City, Ohio/Tippecanoe
14	 Jonny Sorensen	 QB	 6-2	 195	 Fr.	 Hobart, Ind./Hobart
15	 Caleb Goodloe	 WR	 6-1	 205	 Fr.	 St. Petersburg, Fla./Clearwater Central Catholic
15	 Avi McGary***	 OLB	 6-2	 195	 Sr.*	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Lakota East
16	 Chace Davis*	 DL	 6-4	 275	 Sr.	 Whittier, Calif./UTSA
16	 Rahkeem Smith	 WR	 5-9	 175	 Jr.	 Baltimore, Md./Delaware St.
17	 Bam Booker*	 DL	 6-3	 275	 So.	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Maryland
17	 Trey Johnson	 WR	 6-0	 195	 So.	 Frankfort, Ill.	/Lincoln-Way East
18	 Winn Sharp	 WR	 6-5	 195	 Fr.	 Whitehouse, Ohio/Anthony Wayne
19	 John Henderson	 P	 6-1	 180	 Jr.	 Acton, Calif./Antelope Valley College
19	 Shawn Thigpen	 WR	 6-4	 180	 R-Fr.	 Springfield, Ohio/Springfield
19	 Alijah Williams	 OLB	 6-2	 220	 R-Fr.	 Buford, Ga./Buford
20	 TJ Nelson	 S	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Anderson
20	 Justin Pegues	 RB	 5-9	 175	 Jr.	 Birmingham, Ala./Tennessee Tech
21	 Todd Bumphis	 CB	 6-0	 200	 Sr.*	 Toledo, Ohio/Cincinnati
22	 Nakai Amachree	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Fr.	 Haslett, Mich./Haslett
22	 Kal-El Pascal	 CB	 6-0	 190	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Dr. Michael Krop Senior 
23	 Myles Bradley*	 OLB	 6-0	 235	 So.	 Mansfield, Ohio/Mansfield
23	 Jaden Copening	 RB	 6-0	 205	 Fr.	 East Hartford, Conn./St. Thomas More School
24	 Bryce DeFalco	 RB	 5-10	 195	 R-Fr.	 Pemberville, Ohio/Eastwood
24	 Justin Eklund	 OLB	 6-2	 225	 So.	 Rocklin, Calif./San Jose State
25	 Jace Henry	 CB	 6-0	 180	 R-Fr.	 Pataskala, Ohio/Watkins Memorial 
25	 Mar’Kel Porter	 RB	 6-1	 220	 Fr.	 Dallas, Texas/Lancaster
26	 Cameron Pettaway	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 Farmington Hills, Mich./Farmington
27	 Coleman Teasdale	 S	 6-1	 185	 R-Fr.	 Louisville, Colo./East Coast Prep
28	 Jaison Patterson***	 RB	 6-0	 220	 Sr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Edward H. White
28	 Victor Vazquez	 S	 5-10	 185	 Jr.	 Miami, Fla./Florida Christian	

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown/Previous School
30	 Dorian Pringle	 ILB	 6-0	 225	 Fr.	 Massillon, Ohio/Massillon Washington	
30	 PaSean Wimberly***	 RB	 5-10	 180	 Sr.*	 Toledo, Ohio/Whitmer
31	 D’kyah Banks	 S	 6-5	 175	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Grayson
32	 Patrick Day****	 S	 5-11	 195	 Sr.*	 Hilliard, Ohio	/Bradley
33	 Jordan Porter****	 DL	 6-4	 270	 Sr.*	 Muskegon, Mich./Muskegon
34	 Elias Owens	 OLB	 6-5	 210	 Fr.	 Mansfield, Ohio/Mansfield Senior
36	 Jabari Mitchell	 ILB	 6-3	 230	 R-Fr.	 Reynoldsburg, Ohio/Reynoldsburg
37	 Garrison Blair	 CB	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 Carrollton, Texas/Hebron	
38	 Dierre Kelly***	 DL	 6-2	 275	 Sr.	 Gary, Ind./Merrillville
39	 Henry Reifschneider	 ILB	 6-0	 210	 Fr.	 Waynesville, Ohio/Archbishop Alter	
40	 Ethan Warner	 PK	 5-9	 180	 So.	 Bowling Green, Ohio/Bowling Green
41	 Josira Andrews	 S	 5-10	 170	 Fr.	 Brooklyn, N.Y./Erasmus Hall
41	 Quillan Jimenez	 LS	 6-2	 230	 R-Fr.	 Tampa, Fla./Houston
42	 Chris Williams**	 ILB	 6-2	 235	 Sr.	 Alpharetta, Ga./King’s Ridge Christian
43	 Martreece Dillard	 DL	 6-5	 275	 Fr.	 Buford, Ga./Buford
44	 David Afogho	 ILB	 6-3	 235	 R-Fr.	 Boston, Mass./Catholic Memorial
46	 Zach Long	 K	 6-3	 190	 Jr.	 Tampa, Fla./Troy
46	 Devin Taborn	 ILB	 5-10	 220	 So.	 Sidney, Ohio/Mount Union
47	 George Carlson**	 LS	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Woodstock, Ill./Marian Central
50	 Alex Wollschlaeger***	 OT	 6-7	 305	 Sr.	 Aurora, Ill./Oswego East
51	 Dillon Robinson	 OT	 6-3	 280	 Fr.	 Whitehouse, Ohio/Anthony Wayne
52	 Nick Reimer	 OT	 6-6	 315	 Sr. 	 Allentown, Pa./Merrimack College
54	 Brody Bolyn	 C	 6-3	 305	 R-Fr.	 Uniondale, Ind/Norwell	
55	 Evan Branch-Haynes*	 DL	 6-2	 300	 Jr.	 Richmond, Calif./Arizona
55	 Tunde Fatukasi**	 OT	 6-5	 320	 Sr.	 Far Rockaway, N.Y./Rutgers
56	 Ian van der Merwe	 DL	 6-1	 260	 So.	 Tucson, Ariz./Ironwood Ridge
57	 Alex Padgett**	 C	 6-6	 330	 Jr.	 Avon Lake, Ohio/Avon Lake
57	 Dayln White	 DL	 6-4	 295	 R-Fr.	 Lewisville, Texas/Hebron	
60	 Dontrez Brown****	 DL	 6-3	 300	 Sr.*	 Fremont, Ohio/Fremont Ross
65	 Jake Burns*	 C	 6-2	 305	 Sr.	 Akron, Ohio/Cincinnati
70	 Alex Harris	 OT	 6-5	 305	 Fr.	 Cleveland, Ohio/Rhodes
71	 Rico Steele	 OT	 6-4	 305	 Fr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa./West Mifflin Area
72	 Cade Zimmerly**	 C/OG	 6-1	 295	 Jr.	 Perrysburg, Ohio/Perrysburg
75	 Nate Pabst*	 OT	 6-5	 310	 Jr.	 Springdale, Ohio/Archbishop Moeller
77	 James Thomas Jr.	 OG	 6-5	 300	 R-Fr.	 Fairfield, Ohio/Fairfield
80	 Ocean Brabbs	 TE	 6-3	 195	 Fr.	 Ann Arbor, Mich./Pioneer
81	 Elijah Boyd	 TE	 6-4	 250	 Jr.	 Fairfield, Calif./UTEP
82	 Eli Jacon-Duffy	 TE	 6-4	 230	 Fr.	 Pleasant Plain, Ohio/Archbishop Moeller
83	 Pierce St Geme	 WR	 5-11	 170	 Fr.	 San Francisco, Calif./St. Ignatius Prep
84	 Dom Grguric*	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Jr.	 Cuyahoga Fall, Ohio/Valparaiso
85	 Caden Campbell	 TE	 6-4	 260	 Fr.	 Rochester, Mich./De La Salle
85	 Travis Kenner	 PK	 5-10	 180	 R-Fr.	 Toledo, Ohio/St. Francs de Sales
86	 Ian Drummond*	 TE	 6-4	 250	 Sr.*	 Lewis Center, Ohio/Elon
87	 Jared Merk	 WR	 6-2	 190	 R-Fr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Archbishop Moeller
88	 Jacob Harris	 TE	 6-4	 245	 R-Fr.	 Westerville, Ohio/Westerville Central
89	 Blane Cleaver	 TE	 6-2	 240	 Jr.	 Berwick, Pa.	 Berwick Area/Army
90	 Davonte Miles*	 DL	 6-5	 275	 So.	 River Rouge, Mich./River Rouge
95	 Joe Shimko	 DL	 6-4	 270	 Fr.	 Stuart, Fla./Martin County
97	 Darius Gaddy	 DL	 6-9	 350	 Jr.	 Atlanta, Ga./SW Ohio Prep
98	 Alan Anaya*	 K	 5-6	 185	 Jr.	 Queretaro, Mexico/ITESM Queretaro
98	 Malik Moses	 DL	 6-4	 270	 Fr.	 Snellville, Ga./South Gwinnett
99	 Ali Saad***	 DL	 6-3	 280	 Sr.	 Windsor, Ont./Minnesota	
99 	 Joey Woolard 	 DT	  6-1 	 278 	 R-Sr. 	 Grove City, Ohio/Grove City
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GAME DAY POLICIES A-z
Accessibility – Handicapped Patrons
Accessible seating is available. Fans requiring special assistance 
are urged to make ticketing arrangements through Ticket Central 
(989-774-3045) in advance. 

Accessibility – Deaf and Hard of Hearing Patrons
Open captioning service is available for patrons unable to hear 
stadium announcements. All public address announcements 
will be accessible through a live blog throughout the game. To 
utilize this service, please visit the Customer Service kiosk at the 
Northwest corner of the stadium to check out a display device or 
follow online using your own internet device.

Alcohol 
It is strictly prohibited to bring alcohol into Kelly/Shorts Stadium. 
Individuals violating this policy are subject to ejection from the 
stadium.

ATM
There are no ATMs located inside the stadium. We recommend 
visiting an ATM prior to arriving to campus.

Camera Policy
Small cameras are allowed, however camera bags are not 
permitted in the stadium

CMU Merchandise 
For official Chippewas merchandise, look no further than the 
CMU Bookstore. Once the gates open, stop in our Chippewas 
Varsity Shop stocked with the latest gear from the Adidas sideline 
collection. Our other game day location is on the southwest 
corner.

Chippewa Pride
We are honored to be known as the Chippewas and we are very 
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proud of our close relationship with the Saginaw Chippewa Indian 
Tribe. The mimicking, stereotyping, and misrepresentation of 
Native American cultures and people are attitudes and behaviors 
that will not be tolerated. Offensive behavior or insensitive actions 
are not tolerated at any athletic events and will be subject for 
removal. 
 
Chippewa Sports Properties Radio Network presented by 
Fabiano Brothers
Play-by-play announcer Adam Jaksa and color commentator 
Brock Gutierrez bring fans every first down, touchdown, and goal 
line stand throughout the season. Listen to all games locally on 
98.5 WUPS, across the state on one of our network affiliates, or 
anywhere in the world on TuneIn Radio or the Central Michigan 
Gameday App.

Concessions
Fire up with food and beverages! A Chippewa game at Kelly/
Shorts Stadium is even better when you satisfy your hunger. 
Concession stands are located throughout the entire main (west) 
and east concourses, at Club Level and the south entrance. From 
traditional stadium fare to local flavors, we know what you’re 
hungry for. While cash is accepted at all concession stands, FLEX 
Dollars, debit and credit cards are also accepted at the main 
concourse stands.

Conduct
Central Michigan Athletics expects all fans to conduct themselves 
in an appropriate manner at all times before, during and after the 

AFFILIATE LIST
Mount Pleasant	 WUPS-FM	 98.5
Detroit	 WXYT-AM	 1270
Grand Rapids	 WMAX-FM	 96.1

Central Michigan Sports Properties radio Network 
presented by Fabiano Brothers

Tune in to 98.5 WUPS one hour prior to kickoff for the Chippewa Sports Properties Radio Network 
– presented by Fabiano Brothers pregame analysis and coverage. Listen to continued coverage on 
your way home with a live postgame show featuring interviews and game breakdown. 

Grand Rapids	 WTKG-AM	 1230
Muskegon	 WKBZ-AM	 1090

GAME DAY POLICIes a-z
game. We expect all fans to treat other fans, players, coaches and 
officials with courtesy. Fans should contact a stadium official or a 
police officer if they feel someone is not acting appropriately. Fans 
may also report game day problems, unruly fans, or suspicious 
activity by calling (989) 774-3081.

First Aid/Emergency Medical Assistance
First aid is available next to Section A in the northwest corner of 
the stadium. In case of an emergency, please contact the nearest 
police officer, usher, or security guard for assistance or call Central 
Michigan Police at (989) 774-3081 or 911.

Food and Beverage
Outside food and beverages are prohibited. 

Gates 
All gates to Kelly/Shorts Stadium will open 90 minutes prior to 
kickoff. All bags are subject to CMU’s bag policy and subject to 
search. There are gates located on all four corners (Northwest, 
Southwest, Northeast or Southeast) of the stadium.

Guest Services/Lost and Found
Information regarding Kelly/Shorts Stadium can be found at the 
Fan Central kiosk located on the concourse north of the stadium. 
If any article is lost or found in the stadium, please inquire about 
or report it to the Fan Central kiosk. Articles not claimed prior to 
the end of the game are turned over to the CMU Police, who can 
be reached at (989) 774-3081.
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GAME DAY POLICIES a-z
First Aid/Emergency Medical Assistance
First aid is available next to Section A in the northwest corner of 
the stadium. In case of an emergency, please contact the nearest 
police officer, usher, or security guard for assistance or call Central 
Michigan Police at (989) 774-3081 or 911.

Food and Beverage
Outside food and beverages are prohibited. 

Gates 
All gates to Kelly/Shorts Stadium will open 90 minutes prior to 
kickoff. All bags are subject to CMU’s bag policy and subject to 
search. There are gates located on all four corners (Northwest, 
Southwest, Northeast or Southeast) of the stadium.

Guest Services/Lost and Found
Information regarding Kelly/Shorts Stadium can be found at the 
Fan Central kiosk located on the concourse north of the stadium. 
If any article is lost or found in the stadium, please inquire about 
or report it to the Fan Central kiosk. Articles not claimed prior to 
the end of the game are turned over to the CMU Police, who can 
be reached at (989) 774-3081.

Permitted Items
The following items may be brought into the stadium:

•	 One clear plastic, vinyl or PVC bag not to 
	 exceed 12” x 6” x 12”
•	 One hand bag no larger than 4.5” x 6.5”
•	 Seat cushions with no seatback
•	 Binoculars
•	 Cell phones
•	 Small non-professional cameras and radios
•	 Blankets and rain apparel
•	 Signs

Prohibited Items
For the safety and game day experience of all fans, the following 
items are prohibited from entering the stadium:

•	 Non-clear bags larger than 4.5” x 6.5”
•	 Camera bag
•	 Binocular case
•	 Computer bag
•	 Luggage
•	 Backpacks
•	 Fanny Packs
•	 Personal Seatbacks
•	 Outside food and drink including bottled 
     water
•	 Aerosol and spray cans
•	 Weapons
•	 Drones
•	 Umbrellas regardless of size
•	 Animals (exception of service animals)
•	 Alcoholic beverages
•	 Coolers, thermoses, cups, bottles, cans or 
     flasks

•	 Artificial noisemakers
•	 Smoking in the stadium
•	 Signs on poles that block the view of other 
	 fans or stadium advertisement 

Central Michigan University reserves the right to deny anyone or 
anything from entering the stadium. Items that are left behind at 
point of entry are not the responsibility of the university.

Parking
All parking lots open four hours prior to kickoff and continue 
until kickoff. Tailgate lots will shut down at kickoff. Chippewa 
Club members and season ticket holders can save money by 
purchasing a season pass for only $60. Contact Ticket Central at 
(989) 774-3045. Single game parking passes purchased in advance 
are $15. Parking purchased on game day is $20 and can only be 
purchased with cash at the entrance of designated lots.

Pets
All pets (including dogs) are prohibited inside Kelly/Shorts 
Stadium and tailgate areas. (Exception: Service animals are 
allowed to assist those with disabilities.)

Security
Our emergency action plan is designed in cooperation with the 
Department of Homeland Security to keep all fans safe while 
providing a pleasant game day experience. This is accomplished 
by all fans being aware of their surroundings and reporting any 
issues to police or security.  Security personnel, trained annually 
for emergency procedures, are located throughout the stadium. 
All fans are subject to search as they enter the stadium to ensure a 
safe and secure environment.

Strollers
Strollers are allowed, but can’t be left unattended in the 
concourse or areas of the stands. They are subject to search at the 
gates.

Tobacco Use
Central Michigan University establishes the following tobacco 
free policy, for all CMU properties, facilities, and vehicles in which 
university functions are offered or carried out, regardless of 
location.This includes all CMU sites whether owned or leased. 
As used herein, tobacco products includes traditional cigarettes, 
ecigarettes, chew, pipes, cigars, hookah or waterpipe smoking, 
snus, snuff, etc.
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Handicapped Parking
Lots with handicapped parking spaces are 63E, 63W, 
62E, 62W and 64. Lots 62E, 62W and 64 are reserved for 
Chippewa Club members. Spaces are on a first-come, first-
serve basis.

Security/Safety: 
All drivers should be observant of instructions from police 
officers and parking personnel. Vehicles parked in fire lanes, 
at the end of aisles and in any other illegal location will be 
ticketed and/or towed. 

Reserving Spaces: 
Spaces are available on a first-come, first-serve basis. 
Spaces may not be reserved for later-arriving vehicles 
unless authorized by the CMU Athletics Department. 

RV Parking:
1) RV’s are permitted to park in lot 63W. 
2) RV lots open four hours before kickoff. If you are trying 
to enter the lot during periods of heavy traffic, you may be 
directed to an alternate lot. 
3) The cost for an RV parking pass in advance is $65 
for a single game and $250 for a season pass. The cost 
of overnight parking is an additional $40 and is only 
permitted in Lot 63W. Fans can spend the night before the 
game for all early kickoffs, and the night of the game for 
late starts. 
4) Additional spaces must be purchased if your party 
exceeds the allotment of 4 spaces

Shuttle Service:
Shuttle service is available two hours prior to the game for 
patrons needing assistance into the stadium. Patrons will 
be picked up from four designated areas throughout the 
lot 62, 63, and 64 parking lots. For further assistance, please 
call (989) 774-3045. 

1. 	 Parking permits should be clearly displayed from the rearview 
mirror in order to assist parking personnel in directing traffic. 
Permits should be displayed at all times.

2. 	 All drivers should be observant of instructions from police officers 
and parking personnel. Vehicles parked in fire lanes, at the end 
of aisles and in any other illegal location will be ticketed and/or 
towed. Spaces are available on a first-come, first-serve basis. Spaces 
may not be reserved for later-arriving vehicles unless authorized by 
the CMU Athletics Department.

3. 	 Vehicles must only occupy one parking space. Tailgating 
accessories may not be placed in any designated parking space as 
space can be very limited.

4. 	 Tailgating is permitted from four hours prior to kickoff to the 
start of the game. Tailgating is not permitted during the game, at 
halftime or after the game.

5. 	 Michigan laws pertaining to the possession, consumption and 
distribution of alcohol and controlled substances will be enforced. 
Tailgating may not include kegs or mass quantities of alcohol. Glass 

containers are not permitted in the tailgating area.
6. 	 The CMU Police Department determines the tailgating area. 

Alcohol is not permitted outside this area.
7. 	 Drinking games or activities that encourage excessive alcohol 

consumption are prohibited.
8. 	 Large trucks (e.g., U-Haul-type, over 2-1/2 tons, etc.), vehicles with 

trailers and buses are not permitted in the tailgating area without 
prior written Athletic Department approval. 

9. 	 Large grills pulled on their own wheels by vehicles are not 
permitted in the tailgating area without prior written Athletic 
Department approval. Open fires are not permitted.

10.	 No animals, with the exception of service animals, are permitted.
11.	 The use of external sound systems is permitted, but is subject to 

the control of CMU Police.

PARKING/TAILGATING RULES

PARKING & TAILGATE INFORMATION
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KELLY/SHORTS STADIUm
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Architects, Engineers & Business Friends Working for the Future of Central Michigan 

JT TOWER SERVICE, LLC
TOWER & ANTENNA INSTALLATION

PO BOX 50
Clarksville, Michigan 48815

Office: 616-693-3506
Fax: 616-693-2440

jttower@itwifi.net

(248) 693-0124
LKORIONWT@AOL.COM

COMMERCIAL - RESIDENTIAL
BLINDS  |  SHADES  |  MOTORIZED  |  UPHOLSTERY

DRAPERIES  |  CUBICLE CURTAINS
155 S WASHINGTON ST (M-24) OXFORD, MI 48371

Licensed and Insured

Mt. Pleasant, MI 

Free Estimates

989.621.2261

Frank Walton
Owner and Operator

PROUD FAN
Fire Up Team!

Confidential Document and Media Destruction
www.ShredExperts.com

CMS&D
SURVEYING / ENGINEERING

PHONE: 989-775-0756
2257 East Broomfield Road | MT. Pleasant, MI 48858

FREE ESTIMATES | info@cms-d.com

1955 Gover Parkway | Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

989.779.8700 OFFICE

800.322.0215 TOLL FREE

www.standardelectricco.com

Romanow Building
Services

Quality Cleaning Services Since 1962

3093 Enterprise Dr.  |  Saginaw, MI 48603 | www.romanow.com

Green Cleaning Services
Recycling Services
Traditional Cleaning Services
Carpet Cleaning Programs

(800) 992-8316

Hard Flooring Programs
Window Cleaning
Day Porter & Maid Services
Post Construction Cleaning

1900 Gover Parkway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

989-773-2906
konwinskiconst.com

Joe Fleming
Ben Humphrey
Andy Theisen

TIM SPONSELLER
OWNER
C & R ELECTRIC L.L.C | 491 E. Wright Ave., Shepherd, MI 48883
tim@candrelec.com | www.candrelec.com

(989) 828-4020 PHONE
(989) 828-4089 FAX
(989) 506-7416 CELL

Flint
Corporate Office

810 232 7459 ph
810 232 8698 fx

Design/Build
Division

810 232 7459 ph
810 232 8698 fx

24 Hour Service
Division

810 232 0740 ph
810 232 3128 fx

Saginaw
Division

989 755 2971 ph
989 755 2030 fx

www.williamewalter.com

42250 Yearego Drive, Sterling Heights, MI 48314  |  Toll Free 800.551.0084
www.coilreplacement.com

We Engineer Solutions For The Most Important Heating &
Cooling Environments. Everyday.

 

Buck Patrick
Owner

5411 Enterprise Dr., Suite #2
Lansing, MI 48911

Specializing in all Commercial Flooring

o 517.574.4591 • c 517.881.5735
buck@superiorfloorcoveringsllc.com
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